TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM490919

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Arecont Vision, LLC		06/29/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Arecont Vision Costar, LLC	
Street Address:	101 Wrangler Drive	
Internal Address:	Ste. 201	
City:	Coppell	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75019	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86025175	ARECONT VISION
Serial Number:	87848817	ARECONT VISION MEGA
Serial Number:	86258500	AV ARECONT VISION
Serial Number:	87663513	CONTERA
Serial Number:	87663525	CONTERACLOUD
Serial Number:	87736606	CONTERACMR
Serial Number:	87663524	CONTERAVIDEO
Serial Number:	87663516	CONTERAVMS
Serial Number:	87736612	CONTERAWS
Serial Number:	85696564	MEGABALL
Serial Number:	77615123	MEGADOME
Serial Number:	87663520	CONTERAND
Serial Number:	87663519	CONTERAIP
Serial Number:	87755787	CONTERAMOBILE
Serial Number:	87663521	CONTERAMP
Serial Number:	87663522	CONTERAMS
Serial Number:	87663514	CONTERANVR
Serial Number:	85696571	MEGADYNAMIC
		TRADEMARK

900467056 REEL: 006442 FRAME: 0265

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85112127	MEGALAB
Serial Number:	78449575	MEGAVIDEO
Serial Number:	77632352	MEGAVIEW
Serial Number:	85920293	MICRODOME
Serial Number:	78449579	SURROUNDVIDEO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027995000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027994000

Email: gregory.esau@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory Esau

Address Line 1: 500 Eighth Street, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory Esau
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory Esau/
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2018

Total Attachments: 60

source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page1.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page2.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page3.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page4.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page5.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page6.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page7.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page8.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page9.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page10.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page11.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page12.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page13.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page14.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page15.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page16.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page17.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page18.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page19.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page20.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page21.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page22.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page23.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page24.tif

source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page25.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page26.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page27.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page28.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page29.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page30.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page31.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page32.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page33.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page34.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page35.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page36.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page37.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page38.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page39.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page40.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page41.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page42.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page43.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page44.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page45.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page46.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page47.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page48.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page49.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page50.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page51.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page52.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page53.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page54.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page55.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page56.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page57.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page58.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page59.tif source=Costar APA for Arecont (fully-executed)#page60.tif

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN

ARECONT VISION, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, AS SELLER,

AND

COSTAR TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND COSTAR VIDEO SYSTEMS, LLC, AS PURCHASERS

DATED AS OF JUNE 29, 2018

WEST\281884727.4

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT dated as of June 29, 2018 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), by and among Arecont Vision, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Seller</u>"), and Costar Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Costar Video Systems, LLC a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "<u>Purchaser</u>" and, together with Seller, sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Parties</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein but not defined in the provisions in which they first appear shall have the meanings ascribed to them in <u>Section 8.1(a)</u> hereof.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller is in the business of designing, manufacturing, distributing and selling IP-based megapixel cameras for use in video surveillance applications (collectively, such business and operations are referred to as the "Business");

WHEREAS, Seller desires to sell, and Purchaser desires to purchase, substantially all of the assets of the Seller used or held for use by the Seller in conducting the Business and to assume certain liabilities of the Seller associated with the Business, and Seller desires to sell such assets to Purchaser and to assign such liabilities to Purchaser and have Purchaser assume the same, all on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and in accordance with Sections 105, 363 and 365 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") and other applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (the "Acquisition");

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2018 (the "<u>Petition Date</u>"), Seller and certain Affiliates commenced a voluntary chapter 11 case under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the "<u>Bankruptcy Court</u>"), which case was assigned Case No.18-11142 and will be jointly administered by the Bankruptcy Court (the "<u>Bankruptcy Case</u>"); and

WHEREAS, it is contemplated that the Assets will be sold to Purchaser free and clear of Encumbrances (other than any Lien for personal property taxes attributable to any of the Assets which is a Lien not yet due and payable of the Closing Date) and the Acquisition will include the assumption by the Purchaser of the Assumed Contracts and Purchaser's assumption of the Assumed Liabilities, all in accordance with the terms, provisions and conditions of this Agreement and the Sale Approval Order.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises herein made, and in consideration of the representations, warranties, and covenants herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Purchase and Sale.

1.1 Assets to Be Transferred.

On the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, at the Closing, Seller shall sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver (or cause to be sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed and delivered) to the Purchaser, and Purchaser shall purchase and assume from Seller, all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to

substantially all of the Seller's properties, assets, and rights, tangible and intangible (including goodwill) owned, used or held by Seller exclusively in the ownership, operation, or conduct of the Business, wherever such properties, assets and rights are located, whether real, personal or mixed, whether accrued, fixed, contingent or otherwise, other than the Excluded Assets (collectively, other than the Excluded Assets, the "Assets"), free and clear of all Liens (other than any Lien for personal property taxes attributable to any of the Assets which is a Lien not yet due and payable as of the Closing Date). Subject in all events to Section 1.2 below, the Assets shall include all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the following, in each case to the extent owned, used or held by Seller exclusively in connection with Seller's conduct of the Business:

- (a) [reserved];
- (b) all (i) Contracts listed on <u>Schedule 1.1(b)</u>, and (ii) any other Contract entered into by Seller in the ordinary course of the Business (as conducted by Seller on the Execution Date) between the Execution Date and the Closing Date (collectively, the "<u>Assumed Contracts</u>"), <u>provided</u> that Purchaser may identify additional contracts to Seller up to five (5) days prior to the Auction (as such term is defined in the Bid Procedures Order) or, if no Auction is required, up to five (5) days prior to the Sale Hearing (as such term is defined in the Bid Procedures Order), to be deemed Assumed Contracts hereunder or may remove contracts currently on Schedule 1.1(b) as Assumed Contracts up to five (5) days prior to the Auction;
- (c) all Intellectual Property and all income, royalties, damages and payments due or payable at the Closing or thereafter relating to the Intellectual Property (including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements or misappropriations thereof);
 - (d) all Fixed Assets;
 - (e) all Inventory;
 - (f) all Accounts Receivable:
 - (g) all Prepaid Expenses;
 - (h) all Security Deposits;
- (i) to the extent transferable without violating any privacy rights of any Business Employee, all Books and Records;
- (j) all material licenses, franchises, permits, variances, exemptions, orders, approvals, and authorizations issued by Governmental Bodies in connection with Seller's conduct of the Business (collectively, "Permits"), in each case to the extent transferable without the consent of the applicable Governmental Body;
 - (k) all Equipment;

- (l) all telephone numbers, addresses (including electronic mail addresses) used by the Seller in connection with the Business;
- (m) all goodwill to the extent relating to the Assets and/or the Business;
- (n) all rights to causes of action, lawsuits, judgments and Claims of any nature available to Seller (whether or not such cause of action, lawsuit, judgment or Claim is being pursued) to the extent relating to the ownership, use, function or value of any Asset, whether arising by way of counterclaim, set off, or rights of self-help or otherwise;
- (o) all advertising, marketing and promotional materials and all other printed or written materials;
- (p) to the extent relating to or enforceable against any existing customer or vendor of the Business as of the Closing Date, all of the rights and claims of Seller for preference or avoidance actions available to the Seller under the Bankruptcy Code, of whatever kind or nature, including, without limitation, those set forth in Sections 544 through 551 and any other applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, and any related claims and actions arising under such sections by operation of law or otherwise, including any and all proceeds of the foregoing (collectively, "Ongoing Business Avoidance Claims");
- (q) the capital stock of or membership interest in any subsidiary acquired in connection with this transaction, which may be identified to the Seller up to five (5) days prior to the Auction or, if no Auction is needed, up to five (5) days prior to the Sale Hearing (the "Acquired Stock");
- (r) to the extent still in force and effect as of the Closing Date, that certain promissory note dated May 2, 2014, executed by Raul Calderon in favor of Seller in the original principal amount of \$975,000.00 (the "Note"), the outstanding balance of which is approximately \$390,000.00 as of the date hereof; and
- (s) all representations, warranties, guarantees, indemnities, and undertakings to the extent solely benefiting the Business.

1.2 Excluded Assets.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in <u>Section 1.1</u> or any other provision of this Agreement, the Assets shall exclude the Seller's right, title and interest in and to the following assets, properties and rights of the Seller (collectively, the "<u>Excluded Assets</u>"), all of which Excluded Assets shall be retained by Seller:

(a) any cash, bank deposits and cash equivalents (excluding Security Deposits);

- (b) any assets, rights, claims, and interests expressly excluded pursuant to the provisions of <u>Section 1.1</u> above;
 - (c) all Real Property Leases;
- (d) all (i) fixed assets and Books and Records to the extent specifically identifiable to the ownership, business or conduct of any Excluded Asset or any Real Property Leases, and (ii) Books and Records to the extent excluded pursuant to the qualification to Section 1.1(i);
- (e) all capital stock or membership interests held by Seller in other Persons (other than the Acquired Stock);
- (f) all Contracts not listed on <u>Schedule 1.1(b)</u> (collectively, the "Excluded Contracts");
- (g) all of the rights and claims of Seller for preference or avoidance actions available to the Seller under the Bankruptcy Code, of whatever kind or nature, including, without limitation, those set forth in Sections 544 through 551 and any other applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, and any related claims and actions arising under such sections by operation of law or otherwise, including any and all proceeds of the foregoing, but in each of the foregoing cases excluding the Ongoing Business Avoidance Claims;
- (h) all rights, claims and causes of action of Seller against present and former officers, directors, employees, members, principals, agents, and representatives of such Seller;
- (i) Seller's rights under this Agreement and all cash and non-cash consideration payable or deliverable to the Seller pursuant to the terms and provisions hereof;
- (j) any letters of credit or similar financial accommodations issued to any third party(ies) for the account of Seller and all collateral or security of any kind posted with or held by any such third party in connection therewith;
- (k) all deposits and prepaid amounts of Seller held by or paid to third Parties in connection with any Excluded Asset (including, without limitation, any deposits made by Seller with a utility pursuant to Section 366 of the Bankruptcy Code);
- (l) any tangible or intangible personal property held by Seller pursuant to a lease, rental agreement, license or other Contract to the extent that the associated lease, license or other Contract is not among the Assumed Contracts;
- (m) all rights, claims, credits and rebates of or with respect to (i) income Taxes that were paid or will be paid by Seller (whether prior to or after the Closing), and (ii) any taxes, assessments or similar charges paid by or on behalf of Seller to the extent applicable to any period prior to the Closing;

- (n) insurance proceeds, claims and causes of action with respect to or arising in connection with (A) any Excluded Contract, (B) any item of tangible or intangible property not acquired by Purchaser at the Closing, (C) any loss, damage or casualty to any item of tangible or intangible property to the extent the same is repaired, restored or replaced prior to the Closing, or (D) any claims or causes of action of third Parties where any associated liabilities are not included among the Assumed Liabilities (as defined below);
- (o) any Contract which is not assumable and assignable as a matter of applicable law (including, without limitation, any with respect to which any consent requirement in favor of the counterparty thereto may not be overridden pursuant to Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code);
 - (p) all securities, whether capital stock or debt, of the Seller;
- (q) tax records, minute books, stock transfer books and corporate seals of Seller:
- (r) any intercompany claims, obligations, and receivables between or among Seller and any of Seller's Affiliates (collectively, "Intercompany Obligations");
- (s) all rights, Claims and interests of Seller in, to and under that certain litigation styled as "Arecont Vision Holdings, LLC v. Wonder Vision Inc., et al.," pending under Case No. 2017-0741-JRS in the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware;
- (t) any writing or other item that is protected from discovery by the attorney-client privilege, the attorney work product privilege, the litigation privilege, or any other recognized privilege or protection; and
- (u) those other assets of Seller, if any, listed on <u>Schedule 1.2</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

1.3 Assumed Liabilities.

Upon the terms and subject to the conditions hereof, at the Closing, the Purchaser shall assume from the Seller only those Liabilities (collectively, the "Assumed Liabilities") arising with respect to (i) the performance from and after the Closing Date of the Assumed Contracts, (ii) any accrued sick pay, vacation and other paid time off to which any Business Employee is entitled to that have not been paid to such Business Employee prior to the Closing Date, provided, however, to the extent that any Business Employees is entitled under applicable law to that have any such amounts paid to them at the Closing (rather than having them assumed by Purchaser), then Purchaser shall pay such amounts to such Business Employee at the Closing in addition to (and not as part of) the cash portion of the Purchase Price; (iii) all Cure Costs payable in connection with the Assumed Contracts, (iv) all product warranties, guaranties, indemnities and the like related to the Business (whether arising out of activities occurring prior to or following the Closing), and (v) accounts payable of Seller as of the Closing Date owing to third

parties (including, for purposes of this <u>Section 1.3</u>, any accrued but unpaid sales commissions as of the Closing, whether to Business Employees or independent contractors) and obligations to customers of Seller for refunds, rebates, returns, discounts and the like as of the Closing Date, in each case, to the extent incurred by Seller in the ordinary course of Seller's Business (as conducted by Seller as of the Execution Date as the same may thereafter be restricted or otherwise modified by Seller's status as a Chapter 11 debtor in possession) (but specifically excluding any obligation on Purchaser's part to assume any Intercompany Obligations). Purchaser shall not assume or undertake to perform, pay, satisfy or discharge any other Liabilities or obligations of the Seller. Except as otherwise provided above or elsewhere in this Agreement, Purchaser shall not assume and shall be deemed not to have assumed, and the Seller shall remain liable with respect to, any and all Liabilities of the Seller arising out of, relating to or otherwise in respect of the Business, the Business Employees or the Assets prior to the Closing Date, and all other Liabilities of any Seller, other than the Assumed Liabilities, including but not limited to any obligations or liabilities under the WARN Act (collectively, the "Excluded Liabilities").

1.4 <u>Non-Assignment of Assets</u>.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, this Agreement shall not constitute an agreement to assign or transfer and shall not effectuate the assignment or transfer of any Asset if (i) an attempted assignment or transfer thereof, without the approval, authorization or consent of, or granting or issuance of any license or permit by, any third party thereto or a Governmental Body (each such action, a "Necessary Consent"), would constitute a breach, default or violation thereof or of any applicable law, rule, regulation, statute or order, or in any way adversely affect the rights of Purchaser thereunder and (ii) the Bankruptcy Court has not entered an order providing that such Necessary Consent is not required. In such event, such assignment or transfer is subject to such Necessary Consent being obtained, and the Seller shall use its commercially reasonable efforts (which shall not be interpreted to require Seller to pay any material fee or the like to any third party) to obtain the Necessary Consents with respect to any such Asset or any claim or right or any benefit arising thereunder for the assignment or transfer thereof to Purchaser as Purchaser may reasonably request. For the avoidance of doubt, any asset that would be an "Asset" but is not assigned in accordance with this Section 1.4 shall not be considered an "Asset" for purposes hereof unless and until such asset is assigned to Purchaser following the Closing Date upon receipt of the Necessary Consent and Bankruptcy Court approval. If such Necessary Consent is not obtained, or if an attempted assignment or transfer thereof would be ineffective or would adversely affect the rights of Purchaser to such Asset following the Closing, the Seller shall (provided that Purchaser promptly (and in no event later than fifteen (15) days following written demand therefor (accompanied by reasonable evidence of such costs), the out of pocket costs incurred by Seller to maintain such Asset or continue to make such Asset available for use during such period) cooperate with Purchaser in any commercially reasonable arrangement to provide for Purchaser to obtain the benefits and assume the obligations thereunder in accordance with this Agreement, including subcontracting, sub-licensing, or subleasing to Purchaser, or under which the Seller

would enforce for the benefit of Purchaser (and at Purchaser's cost and expense) all of their rights thereunder.

1.5 <u>Purchase Price</u>; <u>Deposit</u>; <u>Allocation of Purchase Price</u>.

- (a) In consideration for the sale and purchase of the Assets and assumption of the Assumed Liabilities, the Purchase Price shall be paid as follows:
 - (i) Concurrently with the delivery of this Agreement to Seller, Purchaser shall deposit into an escrow (the "Escrow") with Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP (the "Escrow Holder") an amount equal to \$1,125,000.00 (the "Deposit") in immediately available, good funds of the United States of America (funds delivered in this manner are referred to herein as "Good Funds"), pursuant to escrow instructions reasonably satisfactory to the Parties (the "Escrow Agreement"). Upon receipt of the Deposit, the Escrow Holder shall immediately deposit such amount into a non interest-bearing trust account.
 - (ii) At the Closing, the Purchaser shall cause the Deposit to be disbursed to Seller and shall tender the balance of the Purchase Price (in Good Funds) to Seller. As used in this Agreement, the term "Purchase Price" shall mean and refer to an amount equal to Eleven Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$11,250,000.00) plus the amount of the Assumed Liabilities, subject to the working capital adjustment set forth in Section 1.6 below.
 - (iii) In the event this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 7.1, the Deposit shall be disbursed in accordance with <u>Section 7.2</u>.
- (b) The Purchaser shall prepare a proposed allocation of the Purchase Price (and all other capitalized costs) among the Assets for U.S. federal, state, local and foreign income and franchise Tax purposes, which allocation shall be subject to Seller's reasonable approval. No later than thirty (30) Business Days following the Closing Date, the Purchaser shall deliver such proposed allocation to Seller. Following their mutual written agreement thereto, Purchaser and Seller and their respective Affiliates shall report, act and file Tax Returns in all respects and for all purposes consistent with such allocation prepared by the Purchaser. Neither the Purchaser nor Seller shall take any tax position (whether in audits, Tax Returns or otherwise) with respect to the mutually approved allocation which is inconsistent with such allocation, unless (and then only to the extent) required by a "determination" within the meaning of Section 1313(a) of the Code.

1.6 Adjustment of Purchase Price.

(a) Not less than five (5) days prior to the Closing Date, Seller shall in good faith and in consultation with Purchaser prepare and deliver to Purchaser a good faith estimated calculation of the Net Working Capital as of the Closing Date (the "Estimated Closing Net Working Capital"). If the Purchaser in good faith reasonably disputes the Estimated Closing Net Working Capital calculation provided by Seller by an amount greater than \$300,000.00, then the Seller and the Purchaser agree to submit the

7

Seller's Estimated Closing Net Working Capital calculation and the Purchaser's Estimated Closing Net Working Capital calculation to CohnReznick LLP or such other party mutually acceptable to Purchaser and Seller, who shall by no later than three (3) Business Days of submission of the dispute to it determine, as between Seller's and Purchaser's Estimated Closing Net Working Capital calculations, which Closing Net Working Capital calculation shall be binding on Seller and Purchaser. Purchaser's calculation of the Estimated Closing Net Working Capital shall be made in accordance with the methodology, procedures, assumptions and adjustments as set forth in Schedule 1.6 (the "Target Closing Net Working Capital Calculation Statement"). If (i) the Estimated Closing Net Working Capital exceeds the Target Closing Net Working Capital, the Purchase Price to be paid by Purchaser at the Closing shall be increased by such excess (the "Estimated Closing Net Working Capital Excess Amount") or (ii) the Estimated Net Closing Working Capital is less than the Target Closing Net Working Capital, the Purchase Price to be paid by Purchaser at the Closing shall be decreased by such deficiency (the "Estimated Closing Net Working Capital Deficiency Amount"), provided, however, that (A) if the Estimated Closing Net Working Capital Excess Amount or the Estimated Closing Net Working Capital Deficiency Amount, as applicable, is \$300,000.00 (such amount is referred to herein as the "Band Amount") or less, there shall be no adjustment to the Purchase Price based on such deficiency, or (B) if the Estimated Closing Net Working Capital Excess Amount or the Estimated Closing Net Working Capital Deficiency Amount, as applicable, is more than the Band Amount, the adjustment to the Purchase Price shall be the full amount of such excess or deficiency, as applicable.

- (b) As promptly as possible and in any event within sixty (60) days after the Closing Date, Purchaser shall in good faith and in consultation with Seller prepare and deliver to Seller a good faith calculation of the Net Working Capital of Seller as of the Closing Date (the "Closing Net Working Capital"). Seller will have reasonable access to all work papers and books and records of the Business used by Purchaser in its calculation of the Closing Net Working Capital.
- (c) Purchaser's determination of the Closing Net Working Capital will be final, conclusive and binding on Purchaser and Seller unless Seller provides a written notice (a "Dispute Notice") to Purchaser no later than the thirtieth (30th) day after delivery of Purchaser's calculation of the Closing Net Working Capital setting forth in reasonable detail (i) any item of Purchaser's calculation of the Closing Net Working Capital which Seller believes has not been prepared in accordance with this Agreement or the Target Closing Net Working Capital Calculation Statement (an "Item of Dispute") and (ii) the correct amount of such Item of Dispute in accordance with this Agreement. Any item or amount to which no dispute is raised in a timely fashion under the Dispute Notice will be final, conclusive and binding on Purchaser and Seller.
- (d) If any dispute remains unresolved for a period of fifteen (15) days after Purchaser's receipt of a Dispute Notice, Purchaser and Seller shall jointly retain submit the remaining dispute to CohnReznick LLP or other mutually agreeable accounting firm (the "Independent Auditor"). Purchaser and Seller shall request that the Independent Auditor render a determination (which determination shall be solely based on whether the

Item of Dispute was prepared in accordance with the terms of this <u>Section 1.6</u> or whether a mathematical error was made) as to each unresolved Item of Dispute within thirty (30) days after its retention, and Purchaser and Seller shall cooperate fully with the Independent Auditor so as to enable it to make such determination as quickly and as accurately as practicable. The Independent Auditor's determination as to each Item of Dispute shall be (i) based solely on presentations by Purchaser and Seller which are in accordance with the guidelines and procedures set forth in this Agreement (i.e., not on the basis of an independent review), (ii) in writing and (iii) conclusive and binding upon Purchaser and Seller, and the Closing Net Working Capital shall be modified to the extent necessary to reflect such determination. The Independent Auditor shall consider only the remaining Items of Dispute and the Independent Auditor may not assign a value to any Item of Dispute greater than the greatest value assigned by Purchaser, on the one hand, or Seller, on the other hand, or less than the smallest value for such item assigned by Purchaser, on the one hand, or Seller, on the other hand. The costs and expenses of the Independent Auditor shall be borne by the Parties in proportion to the difference in value assigned to any Item of Dispute by Purchaser, on the one hand, or Seller, on the other hand, and the value determined by the Independent Auditor.

The final Closing Net Working Capital as finally determined pursuant to (e) Section 1.6(c), if there is no dispute, or Section 1.6(d), if there is a dispute, is referred to as the "Final Closing Net Working Capital." If (i) the Final Closing Net Working Capital exceeds the Estimated Closing Net Working Capital (such an amount, the "Final Closing Net Working Capital Excess Amount"), then Purchaser shall within five (5) days of the determination of the Final Closing Net Working Capital pay to Seller the Final Closing Net Working Capital Excess Amount less the Estimated Closing Net Working Capital Excess Amount previously paid by Purchaser at the Closing or (ii) the Final Closing Net Working Capital is less than the Estimated Closing Net Working Capital (such an amount, the "Final Closing Net Working Capital Deficiency Amount"), then Seller shall within five (5) days of the determination of the Final Closing Net Working Capital pay to Purchaser the Final Closing Net Working Capital Deficiency Amount less the Estimated Closing Net Working Capital Deficiency Amount previously deducted from the Cash Consideration paid by Purchaser at the Closing, provided, however, that (A) if the Final Closing Net Working Capital Excess Amount or the Final Closing Net Working Capital Deficiency Amount, as applicable, is equal to or less than the Band Amount, there shall be no adjustment to the Purchase Price or (B) if the Final Net Working Capital Excess Amount or the Final Net Working Capital Deficiency Amount, as applicable, is more than the Band Amount, the adjustment to the Purchase Price shall be limited solely to the amount of such excess or deficiency, as applicable.

"Net Working Capital" shall mean, with respect to the Seller, the sum, as of the Closing Date, of the (i) Accounts Receivable, plus (ii) Inventory, less (iii) accounts payable of Seller as of the Closing Date owing to third party vendors and suppliers of the Business ("Accounts Payable") which are attributable to the period prior to the commencement of the Bankruptcy Case, less (iv) Accounts Payable attributable to the period from the commencement of the Bankruptcy Case through the Closing Date, less (v) any purchase orders, commitments or contracts entered into outside of the Seller's ordinary course of business or as a result of an initiation of a new product line, including without limitation,

Contera inventory (but, as to Contera inventory, purchase orders shall only be so deducted to the extent such purchase order was placed after the Petition Date), in each case made without Purchaser's approval, determined (i) in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applied in accordance with the methodology, procedures, assumptions and adjustments set forth in **Schedule 1.6**, subject only to such exceptions thereto as may be agreed to by Purchaser and Seller, and (ii) based upon a physical inventory to be conducted at Seller's and Purchaser's joint expense as of the Closing.

"Target Closing Net Working Capital" shall mean the Net Working Capital of the Business as of the Closing Date as set forth in the Target Closing Net Working Capital Calculation Statement, such amount being \$10,300,000.00.

1.7 Closing.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and entry of the Sale Approval Order, the sale and purchase of the Assets and the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities contemplated by this Agreement shall take place at a closing (the "Closing") to be conducted virtually by the Parties via electronic exchange and delivery of their respective deliverables and wire transfer of Good funds in accordance with such written wire transfer instructions as Seller may provide to Purchaser, such Closing to take place on the third (3rd) Business Day following the satisfaction or waiver of all conditions to the obligations of the Parties set forth in Sections 5 and 6 hereof (other than those conditions which by their nature can only be satisfied at the Closing), or at such other time, on such other date or in such other manner as the Seller and the Purchaser may mutually agree upon in writing (the day on which the Closing takes place being the "Closing Date").

1.8 Closing Deliveries by Seller.

At the Closing, unless otherwise waived in writing by the Purchaser, the Seller shall deliver or cause to be delivered to the Purchaser:

- (a) a duly executed Bill of Sale to transfer the Assets to the Purchaser;
- a duly executed counterpart of the Assignment and Assumption (b) Agreement;
- a duly executed counterpart of the Assignment and Assumption (c) Intellectual Property;
- (d) a duly executed counterpart of the Assumption of Assumed Liabilities:
- evidence of transfer of ownership of the Acquired Stock, including share certificate or instrument of transfer, any amendment to shareholder registry or other corporate records reflecting such transfer;
 - copies or originals of all acquired Books and Records; (f)

10

WEST\281884727.4

- (g) originals of the Assumed Contracts, and if unavailable, true, correct and complete copies thereof;
 - (h) a certified copy of the Sale Approval Order;
 - (i) a duly executed copy of the Transition Services Agreement;
- (j) UCC termination statements as to the assets of any subsidiary acquired by Purchaser in recordable form, with the cost of recordation to be at Purchaser's sole cost:
 - (k) current list of Inventory; and
- (1) such other documents, notices, items and certificates (in each case to the extent not inconsistent with the other terms, provisions and limitations set forth herein and which do not otherwise impose any monetary cost on Seller or materially increase the burdens of this transaction upon Seller) as the Purchaser may reasonably require in order to consummate the transactions contemplated hereunder.

1.9 <u>Closing Deliveries by the Purchaser.</u>

At the Closing, unless otherwise waived in writing by the Seller, the Purchaser shall deliver or cause to be delivered to the Seller:

- (a) An amount equal to the Purchase Price, by wire transfer of immediately available funds to an account (or accounts) designated in writing by Seller at least two (2) Business Days prior to the Closing Date;
- (b) A duly executed counterpart of the Assignment and Assumption Agreement;
- (c) A duly executed counterpart of the Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property;
- (d) A duly executed counterpart of the Assumption of Assumed Liabilities; and
- (e) Such other documents, notices, items and certificates as the Seller may reasonably require (in each case to the extent not inconsistent with the other terms, provisions and limitations set forth herein and which do not otherwise impose any monetary cost on Purchaser or materially increase the burdens of this transaction upon Purchaser) in order to consummate the transactions contemplated hereunder.

1.10 Further Conveyances and Assumptions.

From time to time following the Closing, the Seller and Purchaser shall, and shall cause their respective Affiliates to, execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further conveyances, notices, assumptions, assignments, releases and other instruments

(collectively, "<u>Further Instruments</u>"), and shall take such further actions, as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to assure fully to Purchaser and its respective successors or assigns, all of the properties, rights, titles, interests, estates, remedies, powers and privileges intended to be conveyed to Purchaser under this Agreement and to assure fully to Seller and its Affiliates and their successors and assigns, the assumption of the liabilities and obligations intended to be assumed by Purchaser under this Agreement, and to otherwise make effective the transactions contemplated hereby; provided, that nothing in this <u>Section 1.10</u> shall (i) require Purchaser or any of their respective Affiliates to assume any Liabilities other than the Assumed Liabilities, or (ii) require Seller or any of its Affiliates to execute any Further Instrument or take any action that would in any material respect expand the Liabilities or monetary or other obligations imposed upon Seller by the other provisions of this Agreement, or require Seller or any Affiliate to initiate or join in any action, litigation or other proceeding other than those specifically contemplated by this Agreement.

1.11 <u>Assignment to Affiliates of Purchaser.</u>

Prior to the Closing, Purchaser shall have the right to assign its rights to receive all or any part of the Assets and its obligations to assume all or any part of the Assumed Liabilities, in each case to one or more Affiliates of Purchaser (each, a "Designated Purchaser") by providing written notice to Seller and each such Designated Purchaser shall be deemed to be a "Purchaser" for all purposes under this Agreement and under the Ancillary Agreements, except that no such assignment shall relieve Purchaser of any of its obligations hereunder.

1.12 <u>Disposition of the Note</u>. Unless Seller has previously obtained Bankruptcy Court approval to waive, and has waived, the obligations under the Note prior to the Closing, then immediately following the Closing, Purchaser shall terminate and forgive the Note and deliver to the maker thereof the original of the Note endorsed "discharged in full." The maker of the Note is intended to be (and shall be) an intended third party beneficiary of the covenant set forth in this Section 1.12.

2. Representations and Warranties of the Seller.

Except as set forth in any disclosure schedules to this Agreement (the "<u>Disclosure Schedules</u>") mutually agreed upon by the Parties in connection with the satisfaction of the conditions set forth in <u>Sections 5.6</u> and <u>6.5</u> hereof, Seller hereby represents and warrants to the Purchaser on the date the Parties mutually execute and deliver this Agreement (the "Execution Date"), that:

2.1 <u>Due Incorporation and Authority.</u>

Seller is a limited liability company duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware. Seller is licensed, registered, qualified or admitted to do business in each jurisdiction in which the ownership, use or leasing of any of its assets or properties or the conduct or nature of the Business makes such licensing, qualification, or admission necessary (except where the failure to be so

licensed, registered, qualified or admitted could not, individually or in the aggregate, have a material adverse effect on the Business). Seller has all requisite entity power and authority to own, lease and operate its properties and to carry on its business as now being conducted. Subject to the entry of the Bid Procedures Order and the Sale Approval Order, (a) Seller has all requisite corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements and each other agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby or thereby to which Seller is a party, to carry out its obligations hereunder and thereunder, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby and (b) the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements and each other agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby and thereby to which Seller is a party, the performance by Seller of its obligations hereunder and thereunder, and the consummation by Seller of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby have been duly authorized by all requisite entity action on the part of Seller. This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Seller and (assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery by the other parties hereto and the entry of the Bid Procedures Order and the Sale Approval Order) this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements and each other agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby and thereby to which Seller is a party constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of Seller enforceable against Seller in accordance with its respective terms and provisions, subject to general principles of equity, including principles of commercial reasonableness, good faith and fair dealing (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding at law or in equity).

2.2 No Conflicts or Consents of Third Parties.

- (a) The execution and delivery by the Seller of this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements and each other agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby or thereby to which Seller is a party, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, and the performance by Seller of this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements and each other agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby or thereby to which Seller is a party in accordance with its terms will not (with or without notice or lapse of time or both) conflict with, or result in violation of or default, or give rise to a right of termination, cancellation or acceleration of any obligation, under any provision of:
 - (i) the articles of organization or by-laws (or comparable instruments) of Seller;
 - (ii) subject to the entry of the Bid Procedures Order and the Sale Approval Order, any Permit or Material Contract to which Seller is a party or by which any of the assets, Liabilities or properties of Seller are bound;
 - (iii) subject to the entry of the Bid Procedures Order and the Sale Approval Order, any law to which Seller or any of its assets, Liabilities or properties are subject.

(b) Subject to the entry of the Bid Procedures Order and the Sale Approval Order, no consent, waiver, approval, order, Permit, authorization of or declaration or filing with, or notification to, any Person or Governmental Body is required on the part of Seller in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Ancillary Documents and any other agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby or thereby to which Seller is a party, the compliance by Seller with any of the provisions hereof or thereof, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby or the taking by the Seller of any other action contemplated hereby or thereby (with or without notice or lapse of time or both).

2.3 Litigation.

Except as set forth on Schedule 2.3 attached hereto, there are no claims pending or, to the knowledge of the Seller, threatened against Seller, before any Governmental Body that would prevent or materially delay the consummation by Seller of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements or affect any of the Assets or the Business or that could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Change with respect to Seller.

2.4 Taxes.

Except as set forth on Schedule 2.4 attached hereto, Seller has (i) paid or caused to be paid to the proper authorities when due all federal, state, provincial, and local Taxes required to be paid or withheld by Seller, (ii) filed all federal, provincial, state and local tax returns which, to Seller's knowledge, are required to be filed, and (iii) paid or caused to be paid to the respective taxing authorities all Taxes as shown on said returns or on any assessment received by Seller to the extent such Taxes have become due. No audit or other proceeding by any Governmental Body is pending or, to the knowledge of Seller, threatened with respect to any Taxes due from or with respect to the Seller or any of its subsidiaries or with respect to any of the Assets. No written notice has been received from any Governmental Body of any intention to assert any deficiency or claim for additional Taxes against Seller or any of its subsidiaries or with respect to any of the Assets.

2.5 <u>Titles and Liens</u>.

Seller has good and absolute title to all of the Assets. Except as set forth on Schedule 2.5, the Seller owns the Assets free and clear of all Liens and, subject to the entry of the Sale Approval Order, at the Closing, Purchaser shall be vested with defensible title to such Assets, free and clear of all Liens, to the fullest extent permissible by applicable law, including section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code.

2.6 Intellectual Property Rights.

(a) Owned Intellectual Property. Schedule 2.6(a) attached hereto is a complete list of all intellectual property rights for which Seller is an owner of record as of the date of this Agreement (the "Owned Intellectual Property"). Except as disclosed on Schedule 2.6(a), (i) Seller owns its Owned Intellectual Property free and clear of all

restrictions (including covenants not to sue a third party), court orders, injunctions, decrees, or writs, whether by written agreement or otherwise, (ii) no person other than Seller owns or, except under content sharing licenses granted in the ordinary course of business or as set forth on Schedule 2.6(a), has been granted any right in the Owned Intellectual Property, (iii) all material Owned Intellectual Property is valid, subsisting and enforceable, and (iv) Seller has taken all commercially reasonable action necessary to maintain and protect the Owned Intellectual Property.

- (b) <u>Intellectual Property Rights Licensed from Others. Schedule 2.6(b)</u> is a complete list of all agreements under which Seller has licensed Intellectual Property Rights from another Person (the "<u>Licensed Intellectual Property</u>") as of the date of this Agreement other than content sharing licenses granted in the ordinary course of business and readily available, non-negotiated licenses of computer software and other intellectual property used solely for performing accounting, word processing and similar administrative tasks. Except as disclosed on <u>Schedule 2.6(b)</u>, Seller's licenses to use the Licensed Intellectual Property are free and clear of all restrictions, court orders, injunctions, decrees, or writs, whether by written agreement or otherwise. Except as disclosed on <u>Schedule 2.6(b)</u>, Seller is not obligated or under any liability whatsoever to make any payments of a material nature by way of royalties, fees or otherwise to any owner of, licensor of, or other claimant to, any intellectual property rights.
- (c) <u>Infringement</u>. Except as disclosed on <u>Schedule 2.6(c)</u>, Seller does not have knowledge of, or has received any written claim or notice alleging, any Infringement of another person's intellectual property rights (including any written claim that Seller must license or refrain from using the intellectual property rights of any third party) nor, to such Seller's knowledge, is there any such threatened claim.
- (d) The Intellectual Property constituting "Assets" is sufficient for Purchaser to carry on the Business from and after the Closing Date as presently carried on by the Seller in the ordinary course, consistent with past practice.

2.7 <u>Real Property</u>.

Schedule 2.7 attached hereto sets forth each lease or sublease for real property to which Seller is a party (each a "Leased Real Property"). Except as described on Schedule 2.7 attached hereto, each lease or sublease for the Leased Real Property is valid and enforceable in accordance with its terms and is in full force and effect, other than as a result of the commencement of the Bankruptcy Case. Except as described on Schedule 2.7, to Seller's knowledge, no default by any party to any lease or sublease for the Leased Real Property exists other than as a result of the commencement of the Bankruptcy Case. There are no leases, subleases, licenses, concessions, options or rights of first refusal to purchase or lease, or other agreements, written or oral, granting to any party or parties the right of use or occupancy of any Leased Real Property or any portion thereof and there are no parties (other than the Seller) in possession of the Leased Real Property or any portion thereof. No Equipment, Inventory or other tangible personal property is located at any real estate location other than the Leased Real Property. Seller does not own any fee interest in real property.

2.8 [reserved]

2.9 Material Contracts.

Schedule 2.9 sets forth a true, correct and complete list of all Material Contracts. Other than arising as a result of the commencement of the Bankruptcy Case, each Material Contract (other than those that have expired at the end of their normal terms) (a) is in full force and effect and is binding upon and enforceable against Seller and, to Seller's knowledge, each other person that is a party thereto in accordance with its terms, (b) has not been otherwise amended or modified, and (c) is not in default in any material respect due to the action or inaction of Seller except any defaults based on unpaid prepetition obligations.

"Material Contract" means each contract or agreement to which Seller is a party involving aggregate consideration payable to or by Seller of \$50,000 or more.

2.10 Environmental Condition.

- (a) Seller is in compliance in all material respects with all Environmental Laws and has not caused a Release of Hazardous Material at the location of the Real Property Lease or at any off-site location. In addition, (a) none of Seller's properties or assets have ever been used by Seller or, to the Seller's knowledge, by previous owners or operators in the disposal of, or to produce, store, handle, treat, release, or transport, any Hazardous Materials, where such disposal, production, storage, handling, treatment, release or transport was in violation, in any material respect, of any applicable Environmental Law, (b) to Seller's knowledge, none of Seller's properties or assets has ever been designated or identified in any manner pursuant to any environmental protection statute as a Hazardous Materials disposal site, (c) Seller has never received notice that a Lien arising under any Environmental Law has attached to any revenues or to any Real Property Lease operated by Seller, and (d) Seller nor any of its facilities or operations is subject to any outstanding written order, consent decree, or settlement agreement with any person relating to any Environmental Law or environmental liability that, individually or in the aggregate, could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Change.
- (b) There is no applicable order under which Seller or any Asset with respect to the Business currently has outstanding obligations, or any pending or, to the Seller's knowledge, threatened and unresolved written notice (including a notice of investigation), claim, or complaint, with respect to a Release of Hazardous Materials or violation of an Environmental Law in connection with the operation of the Business or the Real Property Lease.
- (c) Seller holds and is in compliance in all material respects with all material Permits required under Environmental Laws in connection with the operation of the Business and the use of the Real Property Lease ("<u>Environmental Permits</u>") and there are no regulatory proceedings pending or, to the Seller's knowledge, threatened to revoke, cancel or materially modify the terms of any such Environmental Permits. Seller

has not expressly assumed by Contract or provided any contractual indemnity in any lease or real estate purchase or sales contract with respect to any material Liability of any other person under Environmental Laws.

2.11 <u>Employee Benefits</u>.

Neither Seller nor any Affiliate thereof maintains or contributes to any Benefit Plan.

2.12 Labor Matters.

- Schedule 2.12 sets forth a true, correct and complete list as of the (a) date hereof of all Business Employees, including each Business Employee's (i) full name, (ii) job title or function, (iii) job location, (iv) salary or wage rate, (v) bonus opportunity, commission status or other incentive compensation paid or payable for 2017 and 2018, (vi) bonus, commission or incentive compensation paid in 2017 and 2018, (vii) the amount of accrued but unused vacation time, (viii) date of hire, (ix) visa type (if applicable) and (x) current status (as to leave or disability status, full-time or part-time, exempt or nonexempt and temporary or permanent status). Schedule 2.12 sets forth (i) a true, correct and complete list of all consultants or independent contractors (collectively, the "Service Providers") who has been performing services for the Seller and its subsidiaries and whose compensation has been in the most recent calendar year or for the current calendar year is anticipated to be in excess of \$50,000, including each such person's (A) full name, (B) function or services provided, (C) job location, and (D) current compensation structure. Except as set forth on Schedule 2.12, no Business Employee or Service Provider is located outside the jurisdiction of the United States.
- (b) The Seller and its subsidiaries have complied in all material respects with all applicable Labor Laws for all Business Employees and Service Providers. A properly completed Form 1-9 is on file with respect to each Business Employee. Except as set forth in Schedule 2.12, there is no pending, nor, to the knowledge of Seller, is there any threatened, legal proceeding reasonably likely to give rise to a material Liability asserting that Seller or any of its subsidiaries has committed an unfair labor practice, act of discrimination, or other similar complaints with respect to any Employee or Service Provider.
- (c) Neither Seller nor any of its subsidiaries is party to any labor, collective bargaining, union and similar agreement with respect to any Business Employee or Service Provider. No collective bargaining or any other labor-related contract with any labor union or labor organization is currently being negotiated with respect to any Business Employee or Service Provider. There is not pending or, to the knowledge of Seller, threatened, any organized effort or demand for recognition or certification or attempt to organize the Business Employees by any labor organization. There are no strikes, slow-downs, work stoppages, other labor disturbance or other concerted action by any union or other group of employees or other persons against or involving Seller presently occurring or, to the knowledge of Seller, threatened against or involving Seller.

17

WEST\281884727.4 TRADEMARK

REEL: 006442 FRAME: 0285

- (d) There has been no "mass layoff" or "plant closing" (as defined by the WARN Act) with respect to Seller or the Business within the past twelve months. Neither Seller or any subsidiary of Seller has incurred any Liability under the WARN Act that remains unpaid or unsatisfied.
- (e) Since the Petition Date, Seller has not increased the compensation or benefits paid or payable to any Business Employee or Service Provider (including any such increase pursuant to any bonus, pension, profit sharing, severance or termination pay).
- (f) Neither Seller nor any of its subsidiaries is party to any employment or similar agreement with respect to any Business Employee.

2.13 Compliance with Laws.

Seller (a) is not in violation of any applicable laws, rules, regulations, executive orders, or codes (including environmental laws) that, individually or in the aggregate, could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Change, and (b) is not subject to or in default with respect to any final judgments, writs, injunctions, decrees, rules or regulations of any court or any federal, state, municipal or other governmental department, commission, board, bureau, agency or instrumentality, domestic or foreign, that, individually or in the aggregate, could reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Change.

2.14 [reserved]

2.15 Ordinary Course of Business; No Undisclosed Liabilities.

- (a) Except as ordered by the Bankruptcy Court and disclosed in the filings made by the Seller with the Bankruptcy Court in connection with the Bankruptcy Case on or before the Effective Date, since the Petition Date, Seller has conducted the Business and owned and operated the Assets in the ordinary course of business.
- (b) There are no material Liabilities related to the Business that would be Assumed Liabilities except for Liabilities incurred in the ordinary course of business consistent with historical practice.

2.16 Broker; Financial Advisor.

No Person has acted, directly or indirectly, as a broker, agent, finder or financial advisor for the Seller in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and each agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby, and no Person is entitled to any fee or commission or like payment in respect thereof, except for Imperial Capital, LLC, whose success fee in connection with the transaction contemplated by this Agreement shall be paid by Seller.

2.17 Accounts Receivable.

All accounts receivable of the Business have arisen in the ordinary course of business and represent valid assets of the Seller.

2.18 [reserved]

2.19 Insurance and Bonds.

Schedule 2.19 sets forth a true, correct and complete list of all insurance policies of the Seller which insure the Business or any of the Assets, and a true, correct and complete list of all letters of credit, surety bonds and performance bonds required to be obtained by the Seller in connection with the Business. All such insurance policies are in full force and effect, all premiums with respect thereto covering all periods up to and including the Closing have been paid, and other than has been disclosed on Schedule 2.19, no notice of cancellation or termination has been received with respect to any such insurance policy.

2.20 Affiliate Transactions.

Except as set forth on Schedule 2.20, no current or, to the knowledge of the Seller, no former director, officer, employee, Affiliate or representative of the Seller (nor any spouse or child of any of such Persons, or any trust, partnership or corporation in which any of such Persons has a material economic interest) (a) owns any property, assets, interests and rights, tangible or intangible, that is an Asset or that is material to the conduct of the Business, (b) has filed or otherwise has any legal proceeding against the Business, (c) is a controlling Affiliate of any customer or supplier of the Business, or (d) is a party to or the beneficiary of any Contract with the Business.

2.21 Seller as Debtor in Possession; No Trustee.

From the Petition Date through the Closing Date, the Seller has been at all times in its Bankruptcy Case a debtor-in-possession pursuant to section 1107 of the Bankruptcy Code, and no trustee or examiner has been appointed in the Bankruptcy Case.

3. Representations and Warranties of the Purchaser.

The Purchaser represents and warrants to the Seller on the Execution Date as follows:

3.1 Due Incorporation and Authority.

The Purchaser is comprised of two entities, one a limited liability company, and the other a corporation, each duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware. Subject to the entry of the Bid Procedures Order and the Sale Approval Order, the Purchaser has all requisite entity power and authority to enter into this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements and each other agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby and thereby to which Purchaser is a party, to carry out its obligations hereunder, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. The execution and delivery by the Purchaser of this Agreement, the Ancillary

19

Agreements and each other agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby or thereby to which Purchaser is a party, the performance by the Purchaser of its obligations hereunder and thereunder and the consummation by the Purchaser of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby have been duly authorized by all requisite entity action on the part of the Purchaser. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Purchaser and (assuming the due authorization, execution and delivery by the other parties hereto and the entry of the Bid Procedures Order and the Sale Approval Order) this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements and each other agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby and thereby to which Purchaser is a party constitutes legal, valid and binding obligations of Purchaser enforceable against Purchaser in accordance with its respective terms and provisions, subject to general principles of equity, including principles of commercial reasonableness, good faith and fair dealing (regardless of whether enforcement is sought in a proceeding at law or in equity).

3.2 No Conflicts.

The execution and delivery by Purchaser of this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements and each other agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby or thereby to which Purchaser is a party, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, and the performance by Purchaser of this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements and each other agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby or thereby to which Seller is a party in accordance with its terms will not (with or without notice or lapse of time or both) conflict with, or result in violation of or default, or give rise to a right of termination, cancellation or acceleration of any obligation, under any provision of:

- (a) the certificate of formation and operating agreement (or comparable instruments) of the Purchaser;
- (b) subject to the entry of the Bid Procedures Order and the Sale Approval Order, require the Purchaser to obtain any material consents, approvals, authorizations or actions of, or make any filings with or give any notices to, any Governmental Bodies or any other Person, except for (i) the notification requirements of the HSR Act (and any foreign counterpart thereof) or (ii) consents, approvals or authorizations of, or declarations or filings with, the Bankruptcy Court;
- (c) subject to the entry of the Bid Procedures Order and the Sale Approval Order, any material Contract to which the Purchaser is a Party or by or to which each of the Purchaser or any of its properties is or may be bound or subject; or
 - (d) violate any law to which the Purchaser is subject.

Subject to the entry of the Bid Procedures Order and the Sale Approval Order, no consent, waiver, approval, order, Permit, authorization of or declaration or filing with, or notification to, any Person or Governmental Body is required on the part of Purchaser in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the Ancillary Documents and any other agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby or thereby to

which Purchaser is a party, the compliance by Purchaser with any of the provisions hereof or thereof, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby or the taking by the Purchaser of any other action contemplated hereby or thereby (with or without notice or lapse of time or both).

3.3 <u>Litigation</u>.

There are no legal proceedings pending or, to the knowledge of the Purchaser, threatened against the Purchaser, before any Governmental Body, which if adversely determined, would reasonably be expected to have a material adverse change with respect to Purchaser.

3.4 Availability of Funds.

Purchaser has, and on the Closing Date will have, cash available and committed to the transactions contemplated herein that is sufficient to enable Purchaser to consummate such transactions and perform all of its obligations in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

3.5 Broker or Financial Advisor.

No Person has acted, directly or indirectly, as a broker, agent, finder or financial advisor for Purchaser in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and each agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby and no Person is entitled to any fee or commission or like payment in respect thereof.

3.6 "AS IS" Transaction.

Purchaser hereby acknowledges and agrees that, except as expressly provided in Section 2 of this Agreement, Seller makes no representations or warranties whatsoever, express or implied, with respect to any matter relating to the Assets that will survive or continue beyond the Closing (including, without limitation, income to be derived or expenses to be incurred in connection with the Assets, the physical condition of any personal property comprising a part of the Assets or which is the subject of any Assumed Contract to be assumed by Purchaser at the Closing, the condition or other matter relating to the physical condition of any real property or improvements, the value of the Assets (or any portion thereof), the transferability of Assets, the terms, amount, validity, collectability or enforceability of any Assumed Liabilities or other Assumed Contract, the title of the Assets (or any portion thereof), the merchantability or fitness of the Fixed Assets or Equipment or other tangible personal property included among the Assets or any other portion of the Assets for any particular purpose, or any other matter or thing relating to the Assets or any portion thereof). Without in any way limiting the foregoing, Seller hereby disclaims any warranty (express or implied) of merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose as to any portion of the Assets. Purchaser further acknowledges that Purchaser has conducted an independent inspection and investigation of the physical condition of all portions the Assets and all such other matters relating to or affecting the Assets as Purchaser deemed necessary or appropriate and that in proceeding with its acquisition of the Assets, Purchaser is doing so based solely upon

21

such independent inspections and investigations. Accordingly, Purchaser will accept the Assets at the Closing "AS IS, "WHERE IS," and "WITH ALL FAULTS."

4. <u>Covenants and Agreements.</u>

4.1 Conduct of Business.

Except (i) as expressly provided in this Agreement or on Schedule 4.1(b), or (ii) to the extent that the following is inconsistent with Seller's duties and obligations as a debtor in the Bankruptcy Case or with orders issued by the Bankruptcy Court, or (iii) as otherwise agreed to in writing by the Purchaser, Seller agrees that, from the date hereof until the earlier of the Closing and the date, if any, on which this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 7.1 hereof:

- (a) Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to operate the Business in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice during the period immediately preceding the Execution Date and to preserve intact the Business, keep available the service of its officers and employees and preserve its relationships with suppliers.
 - (b) Seller shall not, directly or indirectly:
 - (i) sell or convey any of the Assets or any interests therein, except in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice during the period immediately prior to the Execution Date;
 - (ii) with respect to the Business, change its method of accounting or any accounting principle, method, estimate or practice, except in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice or as may be required by GAAP or any other applicable law;
 - (iii) cancel, terminate or amend the Real Property Lease or any other Material Contract;
 - (iv) acquire or agree to acquire by merging or consolidating with, or by purchasing any equity interest in or a portion of the assets of, or by any other manner, any business or any Person or division thereof;
 - (v) enter into any joint ventures, strategic partnerships or alliances:
 - (vi) enter into any Contract the effect of which would be to grant to a third party any license to use any Intellectual Property for a period extending beyond the Closing Date;
 - (vii) adopt a plan of complete or partial liquidation, dissolution, merger, consolidation, restructuring, recapitalization or reorganization in the Bankruptcy Case;

(viii) sell, lease, transfer, encumber, or otherwise dispose of any Intellectual Property; or

(ix) agree in writing or otherwise to take any of the actions described in (i) through (viii) above.

Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, (i) all of the actions described in this Section 4.1 relate solely to the Business and the Assets and the Purchaser acknowledges that the Seller can take any actions, in its sole and absolute discretion, relating solely to the Excluded Assets and/or Excluded Liabilities, and (ii) nothing in this Section 4.1 or the other provisions of this Agreement shall be construed as precluding or restricting Seller from liquidating or otherwise disposing of "excess," "discontinued" or "B stock" Inventory in such manner as Seller may deem appropriate pending the Closing.

4.2 Expenses.

Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, the Purchaser and the Seller shall bear their respective expenses incurred in connection with the preparation, execution and performance of this Agreement, the Ancillary Agreements and the transactions contemplated hereby.

4.3 Access to Information.

From the date hereof until the earlier of (x) the Closing and (y) any termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 7.1, upon reasonable notice, Seller shall, and shall cause each of its officers, directors, employees, auditors and agents to, (i) afford the officers, employees and representatives of the Purchaser reasonable access, during normal business hours, to the offices, plants, warehouses, properties, books and records of Seller, and (ii) furnish to the officers, employees and representatives of the Purchaser such additional financial and operating data and other information regarding the operations of Seller and the Business as are then in existence and as the Purchaser may from time to time reasonably request; provided, however, that such investigation shall not unreasonably interfere with the operations of the Seller; and provided further, however, that (i) the auditors of the Seller shall not be obliged to make any work papers available to any Person except as otherwise provided herein, (ii) without Seller's prior written consent (which consent Seller's may grant or withhold in their sole discretion), in no event shall Purchaser be entitled to conduct or cause to be conducted any Phase II environmental or other "invasive" testing of or at any of Seller's plants, offices, warehouses, or properties, and (iii) nothing in this Section 4.3 shall be deemed to give rise to any condition or contingency to Purchaser's obligation to consummate the transactions contemplated herein. Other than in the case of information that is publicly disclosed or filed in the Bankruptcy Court or further made available by Seller to prospective bidders, information provided pursuant to this Section 4.3 shall be governed by the terms of the confidentiality agreement in place between Seller and Purchaser.

4.4 <u>Further Assurances; Consents; Regulatory Filings.</u>

- Each of the Parties shall cooperate and use its commercially reasonable efforts to (i) take, or cause to be taken, all appropriate action, and do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable under any law or otherwise to consummate and make effective the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements, (ii) obtain any consents, licenses, permits, waivers, approvals, authorizations or orders required to be obtained or made in connection with the authorization, execution and delivery of this Agreement and, to the extent that the need for the same is not obviated by the entry of the Sale Approval Order, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, and (iii) within thirty (30) calendar days of the date hereof, make all filings and give any notice, and thereafter make any other submissions either required or reasonably deemed appropriate by each of the Parties, with respect to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby required under any law, including applicable securities and antitrust laws, and the rules and regulations of any stock exchange on which the securities of any of the Parties are listed or traded. For the avoidance of doubt, commercially reasonable efforts shall not obligate Seller or Purchaser to make or offer to make any payments to obtain any consents, licenses, permits, waivers, approvals, authorizations or orders.
- (b) The Parties shall cooperate and consult with each other in connection with the making of all such filings and notices, including by providing copies of all such documents to the non-filing Party and its advisors a reasonable period of time prior to filing or the giving of notice to the extent practicable. Neither Party to this Agreement shall consent to any voluntary extension of any statutory deadline or waiting period or to any voluntary delay of the consummation and the transactions contemplated in this Agreement at the behest of any Governmental Body without the consent and agreement of the other Party to this Agreement, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Each Party shall promptly inform the others of any material communication from any Governmental Body regarding any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. To the extent practicable, no Party shall agree to participate in any meeting with any Governmental Body in respect of any filing with such body, investigation or other inquiry unless it consults with the other Party in advance and, to the extent permitted by such Governmental Body, gives the other Party the opportunity to attend and participate at such meeting.
- (c) If after the Closing (i) Purchaser holds any Excluded Assets or Excluded Liabilities or (ii) Seller holds any Assets or Assumed Liabilities (including any proceeds, accounts receivable, notes receivable, income, revenues, monies and other items attributable to the Assets), Purchaser, on the one hand, or the Seller on the other hand, shall promptly transfer (or cause to be transferred) such Assets or assume (or cause to be assumed) such Liabilities to or from (as the case may be) the other party. Prior to any such transfer, the party receiving or possessing any such Asset shall hold it in trust for such other party. The Seller hereby grants Purchaser an irrevocable power of attorney to endorse such checks, drafts and other instruments, and any check, draft or other instrument arising from and after the Closing that constitute Assets issued in the name of the Seller.

24

WEST\281884727.4

- 4.5 [reserved].
- 4.6 <u>Employee Matters.</u>
- (a) From and after the date hereof, the Purchaser, in its sole and absolute discretion, may: (i) in consultation and cooperation with the Seller, communicate with any of the Business Employees about possible employment with the Purchaser after the Closing Date; and/or (ii) offer employment to any of the Business Employees as of the Closing Date. The Purchaser shall make offers of employment to not less than ninety percent (90%) of the Business Employees for compensation and otherwise on terms and conditions at least comparable to those applicable to their respective employment by Seller. Those of the Business Employees that accept the Purchaser's offer of employment shall be terminated by the Seller, and shall become employed by the Purchaser or one of its Affiliates (referred to in this Agreement as "Transferred Employees") as of the Closing Date. All employment offers are subject to the satisfactory completion by the Purchaser of its customary employment interview, background checks and drug testing procedures.
- (b) To the extent that length of employment service is relevant for purposes of eligibility or vesting under any employee benefit plan, program or arrangement established or maintained by the Purchaser and provided to the Transferred Employees (excluding any equity-related plan, program or arrangement), the Purchaser shall credit the Transferred Employees under such plan, program or arrangement for service on or prior to the Closing with the Seller as service with the Purchaser to the extent Seller recognized such service under any comparable plan, program or arrangement of the Seller.
- (c) The employment of each Transferred Employee with Purchaser or one of its Affiliates shall commence immediately upon the Closing and shall be deemed for all purposes, consistent with applicable law and except as otherwise expressly provided herein, to have occurred with no interruption or break in service and no termination of employment. The Seller shall cause to be terminated the employment of all Transferred Employees effective as of the Closing. Subject to, and effective as of, the Closing, the Seller hereby waives and releases each of the Transferred Employees from any and all contractual, common law or other restrictions enforceable by the Seller and their respective Affiliates on the employment, activities or other conduct of such individuals after their termination of employment with the Seller, except with respect to obligations related to confidentiality and trade secrets which obligations shall remain in full force and effect and survive such employee's termination and the Closing. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the foregoing waiver and release shall not apply to any individual who is or was at any time an officer or director of Seller or any of Seller's Affiliates, other than any individual who is an officer or director as of the execution date of this Agreement who is being hired by Purchaser.
- (d) Provided that Purchaser fully complies with its obligations pursuant to <u>Section 4.6(a)</u>, Seller shall be responsible for any liabilities or obligations (i) arising under the WARN Act, if any, and (ii) resulting from or precipitated by layoffs,

if any, in respect of employees of Seller whose employment was terminated on or prior to the Closing.

4.7 <u>Bankruptcy Court Approvals; Process.</u>

- If Seller has not already done so, no later than the Business Day immediately following the date of the mutual execution and delivery of this Agreement, Seller shall file a motion (the "Sale Motion") with the Bankruptcy Court in the Bankruptcy Case seeking entry of that certain "Order (A) Authorizing Entry Into the Asset Purchase Agreement With Respect to the Sale of Substantially All of the Debtors' Assets; (B) Approving Bid Procedures for the Sale of Substantially All of the Assets of Debtors; (C) Scheduling an Auction and Hearing to Consider the Sale and Approve the Form and Manner of Notice Related Thereto; (D) Establishing Procedures Relating to the Assumption and Assignment of Certain Contracts and Leases, Including Notice of Proposed Cure Amounts; (E) Approving Certain Breakup Fee Provisions; and (F) Granting Other Related Relief" to be entered in the Bankruptcy Case (the "Bid <u>Procedures Order</u>"), pursuant to which Seller will conduct its further marketing and sale of the Assets. On or before June 8, 2018, or by such later date as hereafter agreed to by Purchaser in its sole discretion (the "Bid Order Deadline"), Seller shall have obtained the entry in the Bankruptcy Case of the Bid Procedures Order in substantially the form and substance attached hereto as Exhibit A (or otherwise acceptable to counsel for Purchaser and Seller in their respective sole discretion). Pursuant to the Sale Motion, Seller shall request that following the Sale Hearing, the Bankruptcy Court enter an order in the form and content attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Sale Approval Order").
 - (i) The Bid Procedures Order shall provide for a Bid Deadline (as defined therein) of no later than June 29, 2018.
 - (ii) The Bid Procedures Order shall provide for an Auction to take place, if needed, no later than July 9, 2018.
 - (iii) The Bid Procedures Order shall provide for the Sale Hearing to take place no later than July 10, 2018.
- (b) Following Seller's determination of the Successful Bidder at the Auction or, if no Auction is conducted, of the Qualified Bidder (as defined in the Bid Procedures Order) to whom Seller has determined to sell the Assets pursuant to the Bid Procedures Order (as applicable, the "<u>Ultimate Bidder</u>"), Seller shall submit such Ultimate Bidder and such Ultimate Bidder's asset purchase agreement (the "<u>Ultimate APA</u>") to the Bankruptcy Court for approval at the Sale Hearing. Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain entry of the Sale Approval Order and Purchaser shall cooperate in all reasonable respects with such efforts of Seller. In accordance with Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, Seller shall seek authority to assume and assign to the Ultimate Bidder the Assumed Contracts contemporaneously with the Closing Date. Without limiting the foregoing, Purchaser shall be solely responsible for demonstrating,

to the Bankruptcy Court's satisfaction, adequate assurance of future performance under Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code with respect to each Assumed Contract.

4.8 Books and Records; Access to Personnel.

The Purchaser agrees that it shall preserve and keep all Books and Records in respect of the operations of the Business in the Purchaser's possession for a period of at least five (5) years from the Closing Date. During the pendency of the Bankruptcy Case, Purchaser shall also make available to Seller and its representatives (to the extent in Purchaser's or an Affiliate's employ and to the extent that the same does not unreasonably interfere with Purchase operation of the Business) access at reasonable times and free of charge to those individuals listed on Schedule 4.8 to this Agreement for reasonable consultation in connection with matters relating to administration and wind down of the Bankruptcy Case.

4.9 Tax Matters.

- (a) The Purchaser shall be responsible for any and all Transfer Taxes incurred in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement that are incurred after the Closing. Purchaser will, at its own expense, (i) file all necessary Tax Returns and other documentation with respect to all Transfer Taxes, and, if required by applicable law, the Parties will, and will cause their Affiliates to, join in the execution of any such Tax Returns and other documentation, and (ii) pay all Transfer Taxes payable in connection with the transactions contemplated herein.
- Seller shall retain responsibility for, and shall bear and pay, all ad valorem, property, excise, severance, production or similar Taxes based upon operation or ownership of the Assets or the receipt of proceeds therefrom (but excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, income taxes, franchise taxes and Transfer Taxes) (collectively, the "Asset Taxes") assessed with respect to the Assets for (i) any period ending on or prior to the Closing Date and (ii) the portion of any Straddle Period ending on or prior to the Closing Date; provided, however, Seller shall not be obligated to pay any such Tax that is disputed in good faith by Seller for which adequate reserves have been recorded in Seller's books and records; and provided, further, that Seller shall place any such disputed amount into escrow pending resolution of such dispute, and if such dispute is not resolved within one (1) year of the Closing Date, such funds shall be made available for the settlement of any such dispute. For purposes of allocation between the Parties of Asset Taxes assessed with respect to the Assets that are payable with respect to any tax periods beginning before and ending after the Closing Date ("Straddle Periods"), the portion of any such taxes that are attributable to the portion of the Straddle Period that ends on or prior to the Closing Date shall (1) in the case of such Asset Taxes that are based upon or related to income or receipts or imposed on a transactional basis such as severance or production taxes, be allocated based on revenues from sales occurring on or before the Closing Date or, in the case of an Asset Tax imposed on a transaction basis, whether the relevant transaction closed on or prior to the Closing Date (which shall be Seller's responsibility) and from and after the Closing Date (which shall be Purchaser's responsibility); and (2) in the case of other Asset Taxes, be allocated pro rata per day

27

between the period on or prior to the Closing Date (which shall be Seller's responsibility) and the period after the Closing Date (which shall be Purchaser's responsibility). For purposes of clause (1) of the preceding sentence, any exemption, deduction, credit or other item that is calculated on an annual basis shall be allocated pro rata per day between the period ending on or prior to the Closing Date and the period beginning at the Closing Date. At the Closing, Asset Taxes with respect to each Asset for the applicable Straddle Period shall be prorated in accordance with the foregoing provisions based on the Asset Tax assessment for such Asset for such Straddle Period, if available, or if otherwise, based on the Asset Taxes paid with respect to such Asset during the preceding Tax period. With respect to any not yet delinquent Asset Taxes relating to a Tax year ending after the Closing Date, Purchaser will assume responsibility for the actual payment of all such Asset Taxes to the applicable Governmental Authority.

- (c) Seller, on the one hand, or Purchaser, on the other hand, as the case may be (the "Reimbursing Party"), shall provide reimbursement for any Tax paid by the other Party (the "Paying Party"), all or a portion of which is the responsibility of the Reimbursing Party, or which represents an overpayment for Taxes by the Paying Party, in accordance with the terms of this Section 4.9 (which such reimbursement may apply as a Purchase Price adjustment). Within a reasonable time prior to the payment of any such Tax, the Paying Party shall give notice to the Reimbursing Party of the Tax payable and the Paying Party's and Reimbursing Party's respective Liability therefor, although failure to do so will not relieve the Reimbursing Party from its Liability hereunder except to the extent the Reimbursing Party is prejudiced thereby.
- (d) The Parties shall cooperate with each other and with each other's respective representatives, including accounting firms and legal counsel, in connection with the preparation or audit of any Tax Return(s) and any Tax claim or litigation in respect of the Assets and Assumed Liabilities that include whole or partial taxable periods, activities, operations or events on or prior to the Closing Date, which cooperation shall include, but not be limited to, making available employees, if any, for the purpose of providing testimony and advice, or original documents, or any of the foregoing.

4.10 Cure Costs.

- (a) Schedule 4.10(a) sets forth each Executory Contract and the Seller's good faith estimate of the amount of the Cure Costs payable in respect of each such Executory Contract (and if no Cure Cost is estimated to be payable in respect of any particular Executory Contract, the amount of such Cure Cost designated for such Contract shall be "\$0.00").
- (b) Schedule 4.10(b) hereto is a schedule of the Executory Contracts to be assumed and those to be rejected on the Closing Date. Any Executory Contracts that are not set forth on Schedule 4.10(b) for either assumption or rejection shall be deemed rejected. Seller shall provide sufficient notice under the Bankruptcy Rules and local rules of the Bankruptcy Court to all counterparties to the Contracts and the Real Property Leases of their assumption or rejection and, with respect to the Contracts and Real

Property Leases to be assumed, also provide a schedule of Cure Amounts. To the extent that any objections are received from such counterparties in response to such notice, the Seller shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to resolve such disputes with the applicable counterparty, provided that the Seller shall not resolve any such disputes for an amount that would have the effect of increasing the Purchase Price without the prior written consent of the Purchaser, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

- (c) To the extent that any Executory Contract requires the payment of Cure Costs in order to be assigned to Purchaser and assumed pursuant to section 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, the Purchaser shall be exclusively responsible for the payment of, and shall pay prior to or at the Closing, all Cure Costs.
- (d) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Purchaser may from time to time, up to five (5) days prior to the Auction or, if no Auction is needed, up to five (5) days prior to the Sale Hearing, in its sole discretion designate any Contract as an Excluded Contract or as an Assumed Contract, in each case by providing written notice thereof to Seller. Such newly designated Contract shall be removed from or added to Schedule 1.1(b), as applicable, and shall be deemed to be an "Excluded Contract" or an "Assumed Contract", as applicable, and for all purposes hereunder, in each case, without further action by the Parties. For the avoidance of doubt, Purchaser shall pay the Cure Costs in accordance with Section 4.10(c) on any Contract designated an "Assumed Contract" pursuant to this Section 4.10(d).

4.11 Casualty and Insurance.

- (a) The Seller shall maintain until Closing all existing insurance policies relating to the Business or the Assets (the "Seller Policies"), at its sole cost and expense. If, between the date hereof and the Closing, any material Assets shall be damaged or destroyed by fire, theft, vandalism or other casualty event, or become subject to any condemnation or eminent domain proceeding, the Seller shall promptly notify Purchaser in writing of such fact and Purchaser shall have the option to (a) acquire such Assets on an "as is" basis and take an assignment from the Seller of any and all insurance proceeds payable to the Seller in respect of such event, (b) elect to exclude such Asset from this Agreement without adjustment to or deduction from the Purchase Price, or (c) in the event such event would give rise to a Material Adverse Change with respect to Seller, terminate this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby.
- (b) To the extent Seller can do so using commercially reasonable efforts and at no cost or expense to Seller (or if there is a cost or expense, at Purchaser's sole election, Purchaser may instruct Seller to add Purchaser, but it must reimburse Seller), Seller shall add Purchaser (or cause Purchaser to be added) as an additional insured or loss payee, as applicable, on each Seller Policy (other than directors' and officers' liability insurance terminable upon the Closing) for the duration of each Seller Policy as is in effect on the Execution Date, effective as of the Closing Date. Purchaser shall be entitled to insurance proceeds paid under such Seller Policies with respect to any

claim relating to an Asset or an Assumed Liability or the Business generally from and after the Closing Date.

4.12 Publicity.

No party hereto shall issue any press release or public disclosure concerning this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby without obtaining the prior written approval of the other parties hereto, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, unless such disclosure is required or contemplated by this Agreement, applicable law, or the Bankruptcy Court with respect to filings to be made with the Bankruptcy Court in connection with this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby; provided, however, that the party intending to make such release uses its commercially reasonable efforts consistent with such applicable law or Bankruptcy Court requirement to consult with the other party with respect to the contents thereof to the extent practicable; provided that such right of consultation shall not afford any right to consent to any such document or release.

4.13 Notification of Certain Matters.

- From time to time prior to the Closing, the Seller shall promptly (a) deliver written notice to Purchaser of (i) any event, change, effect, condition, state of facts, or occurrence that comes to the knowledge of Seller that (A) would reasonably be expected to (x) cause a breach of the Seller's covenants under this Agreement, (y) render the satisfaction of the conditions in Section 6 reasonably unlikely to be fulfilled, or (z) prevent, prohibit or delay the Closing, (B) would reasonably be expected to constitute a Material Adverse Change with respect to Seller; or (C) that, if occurring or arising or in existence before or on the date of this Agreement would have caused a representation or warranty of the Seller to be inaccurate or deficient; (ii) any notice or other written communication from any Person alleging that the consent of such Person is or may be required in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; and (iii) the commencement of any legal proceedings relating to the Business or the Assets. The delivery of any notice pursuant to this Section 4.13(a) shall not have any effect on the satisfaction of the condition to closing set forth in Section 6 or Purchaser's right to terminate the Agreement pursuant to Section 7 and shall not be deemed to amend or supplement any of the Disclosure Schedules, limit or otherwise affect any remedies available to Purchaser or prevent or cure any misrepresentations or breach of warranty.
- From time to time prior to the Closing, Purchaser shall promptly (b) deliver written notice to the Seller of (i) any event, change, effect, condition, state of facts, or occurrence that comes to the knowledge of Purchaser that (A) would reasonably be expected to (x) cause a breach Purchaser's covenants under this Agreement, (y) render the satisfaction of the conditions in Section 5 reasonably unlikely to be fulfilled, or (z) prevent, prohibit or delay the Closing or (B) that, if occurring or arising or in existence before or on the date of this Agreement would have caused a representation or warranty of Purchaser to be inaccurate or deficient; and (ii) any notice or other written

WEST\281884727.4

communication from any Person alleging that the consent of such Person is or may be required in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. The delivery of any notice pursuant to this Section 4.13(b) shall not have any effect on the satisfaction of the condition to closing set forth in Section 5 or Seller's right to terminate the Agreement pursuant to Section 7 and shall not be deemed to limit or otherwise affect any remedies available to the Seller or prevent or cure any misrepresentations or breach of warranty.

Use of Names. 4.14

Within thirty (30) days of the Closing, the Seller shall discontinue use of and, as applicable, remove from any buildings, signs, vehicles or other asset or property of Seller, any trademarks included in the Intellectual Property comprising the Assets and any variations thereof and, in connection therewith, the Seller and each Affiliate shall change their names for purposes of the administration of the Bankruptcy Case and shall seek court approval for such change.

4.15 Confidentiality.

The Seller acknowledges and agrees that from and after the Closing, all nonpublic information relating to the Business, including the Assets and the Assumed Liabilities, shall be valuable and proprietary to Purchaser and its Affiliates. The Seller agrees that, from and after the Closing, Seller shall not disclose to any Person any information relating to Purchaser and its Affiliates, or the Business, including the Assets and the Assumed Liabilities, except as required by applicable law; provided, that the Seller shall give prompt notice to Purchaser prior to any such disclosure to the extent permitted by such applicable law. The Seller acknowledges and agrees that the remedies at law for any breach or threatened breach of this Section 4.15 by Seller may be inadequate to protect Purchaser and its respective Affiliates and that the damages resulting from any such breach may not be readily susceptible to measurement in monetary terms. Accordingly, without prejudice to any other rights or remedies otherwise available to Purchaser or its respective Affiliates, each party acknowledges and agrees that upon any breach or threatened breach by Seller of the terms and conditions of this Section 4.15, Purchaser and its respective Affiliates, as applicable shall be entitled to seek immediate injunctive relief and to an order restraining any threatened or future breach from any court of competent jurisdiction without proof of actual damages or posting of any bond in connection with any such remedy. The provisions of this Section 4.15 shall survive the Closing.

5. Conditions Precedent to the Obligation of the Purchaser.

The obligation of the Purchaser to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement is subject to the fulfillment on or prior to the Closing Date of each of the following conditions, any one or more of which (to the extent permitted by law) may be waived by the Purchaser:

31

WEST\281884727.4

TRADEMARK

5.1 Representations and Warranties; Covenants.

The representations and warranties of Seller set forth herein shall be true and correct on and as of Closing in all material respects, with the same force and effect as though made on as of said date, except as affected by the transactions contemplated hereby (except those representations and warranties that address matters only as of a specified date, which shall be true and correct in all respects as of that specified date). The Seller shall have performed in all material respects its obligations, covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement to be performed and complied with by the Seller at or before the Closing, including, without limitation, compliance in all material respects with all timing requirements contained in Section 4.7 hereof. The Purchaser shall have received a certificate of Seller to such effect signed by a duly authorized officer thereof.

5.2 <u>No Material Adverse Change</u>.

There shall have been no Material Adverse Change in (i) the Assets, or (ii) current vendors' or customers' willingness to continue doing business with the Seller as evidenced by written communication to Seller indicated they intend to terminate such existing business relationships with Seller; provided that in the case of vendors, such change shall not be deemed to have occurred unless (xx) current vendors representing thirty percent (30%) of Seller's purchases of parts, supplies or other materials over the twelve (12) month period immediately preceding the Closing have delivered such written communication to Seller, (yy) either Open Eye or Greenbase have delivered such written communication to Seller, or (zz) current customers representing thirty percent (30%) of Seller's revenue over the twelve (12) month period immediately preceding the Closing have delivered such written communication to Seller; in each of the foregoing cases to the extent occurring between the Execution Date until the Closing; provided, however, that in determining whether there has been a Material Adverse Change or whether a Material Adverse Change could or would occur, any change, event or occurrence principally attributable to, arising out of, or resulting from any of the following shall also be disregarded: (A) general economic, business, industry or general credit, financial or capital market conditions (whether in the United States or internationally), including conditions affecting generally the industry of which the Business forms a part; (B) the taking of any action required or permitted by this Agreement; (C) the taking of any action with the written approval of Purchaser, (D) acts of war (whether declared or not declared), sabotage, terrorism, military actions or the escalation thereof; (E) any prospective changes in applicable laws, regulations or accounting rules, including GAAP or interpretations thereof, or any changes or prospective changes in the interpretation or enforcement of any of the foregoing, or any changes in general legal, regulatory or political conditions; (F) any existing event, occurrence or circumstance with respect to which Purchaser has knowledge as of the date hereof (including any matter set forth in any written disclosures delivered to Purchaser); and/or (G) to the extent any adverse change arises out of any default or breach by Seller, the same is cured before the expiration of any applicable grace, notice and/or cure period applicable thereto hereunder.

32

WEST\281884727.4

5.3 No Order.

No Governmental Body shall have enacted, issued, promulgated, enforced or entered any statute, rule, regulation, injunction or other order (whether temporary, preliminary or permanent) which is in effect and has the effect of making the transactions contemplated by this Agreement illegal or otherwise restraining or prohibiting consummation of such transactions and which are not satisfied or resolved or preempted by the Sale Approval Order.

5.4 Bankruptcy Filing; Bid Procedures and Sale Order.

The Bankruptcy Case shall not have been dismissed or converted to Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code and no trustee shall have been appointed and the Bankruptcy Court shall have entered the Bid Procedures Order, in substantially in the form and substance attached as **Exhibit A** hereto, and Sale Approval Order (in the form and content attached as **Exhibit B** to this Agreement or with such changes as are reasonably satisfactory to Purchaser) and neither the Bid Procedures Order nor the Sale Approval Order (as so entered) shall have been vacated, reversed or stayed.

5.5 Transition Services Agreement.

Seller and Purchaser shall have mutually executed and delivered, concurrently with the Closing, a transition services agreement (in the form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Parties) providing for (i) an arrangement (the costs of which arrangement shall be borne entirely by Purchaser) to facilitate the transition of the employees of Seller's German affiliate to Purchaser or an Affiliate of Purchaser, (ii) an arrangement pursuant to which Purchaser will, subject to paying all of Seller's rent, insurance, utilities, and other carrying costs attributable to such premises and other customary terms and provisions of such arrangements, be entitled to utilize Seller's Glendale, California facility for a limited period of time following the Closing (not to exceed ninety (90) days), and (iii) any other arrangements or terms and provisions as Purchaser and Seller may, in their respective sole and absolute discretion, mutually agree upon (the "Transition Services Agreement").

5.6 Schedules and Certain Exhibits.

Purchaser and Seller shall have mutually agreed on the form and content of all Schedules (including, without limitation, the Disclosure Schedules) to this Agreement and $\underline{\mathbf{Exhibits}} \ \mathbf{C}$ through $\underline{\mathbf{F}}$ hereto by not later than two (2) Business days following Seller's delivery of drafts thereof (which shall have been prepared and provided in good faith by Seller) to Purchaser.

5.7 Closing Documents.

The Seller shall have delivered the documents required to be delivered to Purchaser pursuant to <u>Section 1.8</u>, in each case, on the Closing Date.

33

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006442 FRAME: 0301

WEST\281884727.4

Any waiver of a condition set forth in this <u>Section 5</u> shall be effective only if such waiver is stated in writing and signed by the Purchaser; provided, however, that the consent of a Purchaser to the Closing shall constitute a waiver by Purchaser of any conditions to Closing not satisfied as of the Closing Date.

6. Conditions Precedent to the Obligation of the Seller to Close.

The obligation of the Seller to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement is subject to the fulfillment on or prior to the Closing Date of each of the following conditions, any one or more of which (to the extent permitted by law) may be waived by the Seller:

6.1 Representations and Warranties; Covenants.

The representations and warranties of the Purchaser set forth herein shall be true and correct in all material respects on and as of the Closing, with the same force and effect as though made on and as of the said date, except as affected by the transactions contemplated hereby (except those representations and warranties that address matters only as of a specified date, which shall be true and correct in all respects as of that specified date). The Purchaser shall have performed, in all material respects, its obligations, covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement to be performed and complied with by the Purchaser at or before the Closing. The Seller shall have received a certificate of the Purchaser to such effect signed by a duly authorized officer thereof.

6.2 No Order.

No Governmental Body shall have enacted, issued, promulgated, enforced or entered any statute, rule, regulation, injunction or other order (whether temporary, preliminary or permanent) which is in effect and has the effect of making the transactions contemplated by this Agreement illegal or otherwise restraining or prohibiting consummation of such transactions and which are not satisfied or resolved or preempted by the Sale Approval Order.

6.3 Approval Orders.

The Bankruptcy Court shall have entered the Bid Procedures Order (in the form and substance attached as **Exhibit A** hereto or with such changes as are reasonably acceptable to Purchaser) and Sale Approval Order (in the form and content attached as **Exhibit B** to this Agreement or with such changes as are reasonably acceptable to Purchaser) and neither the Bid Procedures Order nor the Sale Approval Order (as so entered) shall have been vacated, reversed or stayed.

6.4 <u>Transition Services Agreement.</u>

Seller and Purchaser shall have mutually executed and delivered, concurrently with the Closing, the Transition Services Agreement.

34

6.5 Schedules and Certain Exhibits.

Purchaser and Seller shall have mutually agreed on the form and content of all Schedules (including, without limitation, the Disclosure Schedules) to this Agreement and **Exhibits C** through **F** by not later than two (2) Business Days following Seller's delivery of drafts thereof (which shall have been prepared and provided in good faith by Seller) to Purchaser.

6.6 Closing Documents.

The Purchaser shall have delivered the documents and payments required to be delivered by it to Seller on the Closing Date.

Any waiver of a condition set forth in this <u>Section 6</u> shall be effective only if such waiver is stated in writing and signed by Seller; provided, however, that the consent of Seller to the Closing shall constitute Seller's waiver of any conditions to Closing not satisfied as of the Closing Date.

7. <u>Termination of Agreement.</u>

7.1 <u>Termination Prior to Closing.</u>

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Agreement may be terminated, and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement abandoned, at any time before the Closing, upon notice by the terminating Party to the other Party:

- (a) by the mutual written consent of the Seller and the Purchaser, in which case, this Agreement shall be null and void and of no legal effect whatsoever;
- (b) by Purchaser, if (i) Seller shall have failed to comply with any of the deadlines set forth in Section 4.7(a) or (ii) the Closing shall not have occurred by July 13, 2018; provided, however, that the right to terminate this Agreement under this Section 7.1(b) shall not be available to Purchaser to the extent Purchaser shall have been the cause of, or Purchaser's acts or omissions shall have resulted in, the failure of the Closing to occur prior to such date;
- (c) by Purchaser, if (x) any condition set forth in Section 5.1 relating to the representations and warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement shall fail to be true and correct to the extent required by Section 5.1, or (y) any condition set forth in Section 5 (other than Section 5.1 and Section 5.2) shall fail to be satisfied provided, however, that the right to terminate this Agreement under this Section 7.1(c)(y) shall not be available to Purchaser to the extent Purchaser shall have been the cause of, or Purchaser's acts or omissions shall have resulted in, the failure of such condition to be satisfied or (z) there shall be a material breach by Seller of its covenants or agreements in this Agreement that in either case (i) would result in the failure of a condition set forth in Section 5 and (ii) which is not curable or, if curable, is not cured within five (5) calendar days after written notice thereof is delivered by the Purchaser to the Seller; provided, that

35

the Purchaser may not terminate this Agreement pursuant to this <u>Section 7.1(c)</u> if Purchaser is in material breach of this Agreement;

- (d) by Seller, if (w) any condition set forth in Section 6.1 relating to the representations and warranties of Purchaser contained in this Agreement shall fail to be true and correct to the extent required by Section 6.1, or (x) any condition set forth in Section 6 (other than Section 6.1) shall fail to be satisfied provided, however, that the right to terminate this Agreement under this Section 7.1(d)(x) shall not be available to Seller to the extent Seller shall have been the cause of, or Seller's acts or omissions shall have resulted in, the failure of such condition to be satisfied or (y) there shall be a material breach by the Purchaser of its covenants or agreements in this Agreement that in either case (i) would result in the failure of a condition set forth in Section 6.1 and (ii) which is not curable or, if curable, is not cured within five (5) calendar days after written notice thereof is delivered by the Seller to the Purchaser; or (z) the Closing shall not have occurred by July 13, 2018; provided, that the Seller may not terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 7.1(d) if Seller is in material breach of this Agreement;
- (e) by Purchaser or Seller, upon the occurrence of an Alternative Transaction; provided that Purchaser shall not have the right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 7.1(e) if Purchaser is in material breach of this Agreement;
- (f) by Purchaser, if an order of the Bankruptcy Court is entered dismissing the Bankruptcy Case, converting the Bankruptcy Case to a Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code or appointing a Chapter 11 or Chapter 7 trustee in the Bankruptcy Case, provided, that the Purchaser may not terminate this Agreement pursuant to this Section 7.1(f) if Purchaser is in material breach of this Agreement;
 - (g) [Intentionally Omitted]
- (h) by Purchaser, if the condition set forth in <u>Section 5.2</u> is not satisfied.

7.2 Effect of Termination.

- (a) In the event this Agreement is terminated by Seller and Purchaser in accordance with Section 7.1(a), or in the event that this Agreement is terminated by Seller in accordance with Section 7.1(d)(x) provided that Purchaser shall not have been the cause of, or Purchaser's acts or omissions shall not have resulted in, the failure of a condition to be satisfied giving rise to Seller's right to terminate under such Section 7.1(d)(x), the Parties shall jointly instruct the Escrow Holder to disburse the Deposit to Purchaser within three (3) Business Days after the date of such termination. Each of the Parties shall otherwise suffer their own losses, costs, expenses or damages arising out of, under or related to this Agreement.
- (b) In the event this Agreement is terminated by Seller in accordance with Section 7.1(d)(y) or (z), or in the event that this Agreement is terminated by Seller in accordance with Section 7.1(d)(x) provided that Purchaser shall have been the cause of, or Purchaser's acts or omissions shall have resulted in, the failure of a condition to be

satisfied giving rise to Seller's right to terminate under such Section 7.1(d)(x), Seller and Purchaser shall jointly instruct the Escrow Holder to disburse the Deposit to Seller within three (3) Business Days after the date of such termination. Each of the Parties shall otherwise suffer their own losses, costs, expenses or damages arising out of, under or related to this Agreement. In the event this Agreement is terminated by Seller in accordance with Section 7.1(d)(y) or (z), or in the event that this Agreement is terminated by Seller in accordance with Section 7.1(d)(x) provided that Purchaser shall have been the cause of, or Purchaser's acts or omissions shall have resulted in, the failure of a condition to be satisfied giving rise to Seller's right to terminate under such Section 7.1(d)(x), under no circumstances shall the liabilities of Purchaser to Seller exceed the amount of the Deposit.

- (c) In the event this Agreement is terminated by Purchaser in accordance with Section 7.1(b), (c), (e), (f), (g) or (h), the Purchaser and Seller shall jointly instruct the Escrow Holder to disburse the Deposit to Purchaser within three (3) Business Days after the date of such termination.
 - (d) [Intentionally Omitted]
- (e) If Purchaser is not in default hereunder and Seller fails to make the required deliveries at the Closing or materially defaults under this Agreement with no fault of Purchaser, then Purchaser shall have the right to pursue the remedy of specific performance of this Agreement in the Bankruptcy Court, in which case, if successful, Purchaser shall be entitled to offset from the Purchase Price paid at Closing all of its reasonable costs and expenses incurred in connection therewith (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees).
 - (f) [Intentionally Omitted]
 - 8. <u>Miscellaneous.</u>
 - 8.1 Certain Definitions.
- (a) As used in this Agreement, the following terms have the following meanings:
- "Accounts Receivable" means accounts receivable and all trade receivables of the Seller to the extent relating to the Business, together with any unpaid interest accrued thereon from the respective obligors and any security or collateral therefor, including recoverable deposits.
- "Affiliate" means, with respect to any specified Person, any other Person that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, controls, is controlled by or is under common control with such specified Person.
- "<u>Alternative Transaction</u>" means, prior to the Closing, (i) Purchaser is the Back-Up Bidder (as defined in the Bid Procedures Order) and a third party is declared the Successful Bidder (as defined in the Bid Procedures Order) and a transaction with such

Successful Bidder for substantially all the Assets closes, (ii) a third party other than Purchaser is declared the Successful Bidder and/or Back-Up Bidder, and either of such transaction to the extent involving substantially all the Assets closes or (iii) confirmation of a plan of reorganization in the Bankruptcy Case. For the avoidance of doubt, a piecemeal liquidation of Seller's Assets in a Chapter 7 proceeding or Chapter 11 proceeding outside of a plan of reorganization shall not be deemed an Alternative Transaction for purposes of this Agreement.

"Ancillary Agreements" means the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, the Bill of Sale, the Assignment of Intellectual Property, the Assumption of Assumed Liabilities, the Bid Procedures Order and all other agreements, documents and instruments delivered pursuant to Sections 1.7 and 1.8.

"Asset Taxes" has the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 4.9(b) hereof.

"Assignment and Assumption Agreement" means the Assignment and Assumption Agreement substantially in the form of **Exhibit C** hereto to be executed by the Purchaser and the Seller on the Closing Date.

"Assignment of Intellectual Property" means an instrument substantially in the form of **Exhibit D** hereto to be executed by the Purchaser and the Seller on the Closing Date.

"Assumption of Assumed Liabilities" means the Assumption of Assumed Liabilities substantially in the form of **Exhibit E** hereto to be executed and delivered by Purchaser on the Closing Date.

"Benefit Plan" means (i) all "employee benefit plans", as defined in section 3(3) of ERISA (whether or not such plan is subject thereto), (ii) all employment, consulting or other individual compensation Contracts, and (iii) all bonus or other incentive, equity or equity-based compensation, deferred or other compensation, profit sharing, pension, change-in-control, severance pay, separation, retention, sick leave, vacation pay, day or dependent care, salary continuation, disability, hospitalization, medical, life insurance, retiree healthcare, retiree life insurance, other retirement, scholarship, legal services, cafeteria, life, health, accident, disability, workers' compensation, paid time off, fringe benefit or other insurance or employee benefit programs, plans, policies or arrangements, whether written or oral, single employer, multiemployer or multiple employer, or whether for the benefit of a single individual or more than one individual, as to which any Seller or any of its ERISA Affiliates contributes, has an obligation to contribute, or has any Liability, contingent or otherwise, with respect to, or otherwise provides to, any current or former Business Employee or Service Provider.

"Bid Procedures Order" is defined in Section 4.7(a) hereof.

"<u>Bill of Sale</u>" means a Bill of Sale substantially in the form of <u>Exhibit F</u> hereto to be executed by the Seller on the Closing Date.

"Books and Records" means all files, documents, instruments, papers, books and records, including Tax books and records (whether stored or maintained in hard copy, digital or electronic format or otherwise) solely to the extent relating to the Business or the other Assets, including Contracts, customer lists, customer information and account records, computer files, data processing records, payroll, employment and personnel records, advertising and marketing data and records, credit records, records relating to suppliers and other data, but "Books and Records" shall not include any of the foregoing to the extent (i) the same are the subject of any attorney-client, work product or similar privilege with respect to work perform in anticipation of or in connection with the preparation or administration of Case, or (ii) the transfer of the same would violate any Person's privacy rights.

"Business Day" means any day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or other day on which banks located in New York, New York are authorized or obligated to close.

"Business Employees" means the Seller's current employees employed in connection with, or rendering services to, the Business, wherever located.

"Claim" means a suit, claim, action, proceeding, inquiry, investigation, litigation, demand, charge, complaint, grievance, arbitration, indictment, or grand jury subpoena.

"COBRA" means the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985 as described in Section 4980B of the Code, sections 601 et seq. of ERISA, each as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Contract" means any written or oral agreement, arrangement, understanding, lease, license, sublicense, or instrument or other contractual or similar arrangement or commitment.

"<u>Cure Costs</u>" means the cure, compensation and restatement, costs and expenses of or relating to the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts included in the Assets assumed and assigned to the Purchaser hereunder pursuant to Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code.

"<u>Encumbrances</u>" means all Liens, claims, conditional sales agreements, rights of first refusal, rights of first offer or rights of first negotiation or options.

"Environmental Law" means any law, statute, regulation, rule, code, judgment, decree, ordinance, directive, policy or other requirement of a Governmental Body in effect at the relevant date or for the relevant period relating to the protection of health or the environment (including ambient air, indoor air, surface water, groundwater, land surfaces, sediment or subsurface strata) or natural resources, Releases of or exposure to Hazardous Material or the handling, generation, treatment, transportation, storage, use, arrangement for disposal or disposal, manufacture, distribution, formulation, packaging or labeling of Hazardous Materials, including the Comprehensive Environmental

Response, Compensation and Liability Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 9601, et seq.), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. App. §§ 1801, et seq.), the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 6901, et seq.), the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. §§ 1251, et seq.), the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, et seq.) the Toxic Substances Control Act (15 U.S.C. §§ 2601, et seq.), the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (7 U.S.C. §§ 136, et seq.) and the regulations promulgated pursuant thereto and analogous State and local Laws.

"Environmental Liabilities and Obligations" means all Liabilities arising from any impairment or damage to the environment (including ambient air, indoor air, surface water, groundwater, land surfaces, sediment or subsurface strata) or natural resources, failure to comply with Environmental Laws, or the Release of or exposure to Hazardous Materials: (a) in connection with the prior or ongoing ownership or operation of the Business; or (b) on, in, under, to or from the real property currently or formerly owned, operated, occupied or leased in connection with the ongoing or prior ownership or operation of the Business, including Liabilities related to: (i) the handling, generation, treatment, transportation, storage, use, arrangement for disposal or disposal, manufacture, distribution, formulation, packaging or labeling of Hazardous Materials; (ii) the Release of or exposure to Hazardous Materials; (iii) any other pollution or contamination of the surface, substrata, soil, air, ground water, surface water or marine environments; and (iv) any other obligations imposed under Environmental Laws with respect to the Business or the real property currently or formerly owned, operated, occupied or leased in connection with the ongoing or prior ownership or operation of the Business; and (v) all other damages and losses arising under applicable Law as a result of any of the matters identified in clauses (i) - (iv) of this definition.

"Equipment" means all machinery, rolling stock, equipment, computer equipment, software, software systems, databases and database systems used at any premises which are the subject of the Assumed Lease assumed and assigned at the Closing.

"ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

"ERISA Affiliate" means any Affiliate of any Seller and any other entity that, together with the Seller, may be treated as a single employer under section 4001 of ERISA or section 414 of the Code.

"Executory Contracts" means any executory Contract related to the Business to which Seller is a party and that is set forth on Schedule 4.10(a), as such Schedule may be updated by Purchaser from time to time following the Execution Date (including pursuant to Section 4.10).

"<u>Fixed Assets</u>" means all furniture, furnishings, fixtures, trade fixtures, racks, pallets, displays and office equipment used exclusively in connection with the Business located in any premises that are held or operated pursuant to the Assumed Lease assumed and assigned at the Closing.

"GAAP" means United States generally accepted accounting principles, as applied by Seller on a consistent basis during the periods involved in accordance with Seller's historical practices.

"Governmental Body" means a domestic or foreign national, federal, state, provincial, or local governmental, regulatory or administrative authority, department, agency, commission, court, tribunal, arbitral body or self-regulated entity.

"Hazardous Material" means any substance, material or waste which is regulated by any Governmental Body, including petroleum and its by-products, asbestos, and any material or substance which is defined as a "hazardous waste," "hazardous substance," "hazardous material," "restricted hazardous waste," "industrial waste," "solid waste," "contaminant," "pollutant," "toxic waste" or "toxic substance" or otherwise regulated under any provision of Environmental Law or for which Liability can be imposed under any Environmental Law.

"Intellectual Property" means, to the extent relating to or used exclusively in connection with the Business, whether owned or licensed, whether related to use in the United States or another country, (i) any and all patents (including design patents) and patent applications (including docketed patent disclosures awaiting filing, reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions), patent disclosures awaiting filing determination, inventions and improvements thereto, (ii) trademarks, service marks, certification marks, trade names, brand names, trade dress, logos, business and product names, slogans, and registrations and applications for registration thereof, (iii) copyrights (including software) and registrations thereof, (iv) inventions, processes, designs, formulae, trade secrets, know-how, industrial models, confidential and technical information, manufacturing, engineering and technical drawings, product specifications, domain names, discoveries and confidential business information, (v) intellectual property rights similar to any of the foregoing, (vi) computer software, web site and domain names, and (vii) copies and tangible embodiments thereof (in whatever form or medium, including electronic media).

"Inventory" means all goods, products, and supplies sold or used in the sale of any goods or products and all other inventory owned and held by Seller, in each case to the extent used in connection with the Business, wherever located, and whether on hand, on order, or in transit to the Business.

"IRS" means the United States' Internal Revenue Service.

"<u>Liabilities</u>" means any direct or indirect, primary or secondary, liability, indebtedness, obligation, penalty, cost or expense (including costs of investigation, collection and defense) of or by any Person of any type, whether accrued, absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, choate or inchoate matured or unmatured, or otherwise. Without limiting the foregoing in any manner, the term "Liabilities" includes and refers to all liabilities and obligations for or with respect to Taxes, including liabilities for Taxes of any Person under Treasury Regulation Section 1.1502-6 (or any

similar provision of state, local, or foreign law), as a transferee or successor, by contract, or otherwise.

"<u>Lien</u>" means any security interest, mortgage, pledge, lien, encumbrance, right, hypothecation, option, charge or claim of any nature whatsoever.

"Material Adverse Change" means, with respect to Seller, any of the following:

- (a) a material adverse effect on the business, operations, results of operations, prospects, assets, liabilities or financial condition of Seller and the Business, taken as a whole;
- (b) a material adverse effect on the ability of Seller to perform its obligations under this Agreement;
- (c) any claim against Seller, not previously disclosed to Purchaser, with a reasonable likelihood of an adverse decision that would result in the occurrence of an event described in clauses (a) or (b) above.

"<u>Paying Party</u>" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in <u>Section 4.9(c)</u> hereof.

"<u>Person</u>" means any individual, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, joint venture, joint-stock company, trust, Governmental Body or other entity.

"<u>Prepaid Expenses</u>" means all credits, prepaid expenses (including unamortized advertising expenses), deferred charges, advance payments, security deposits, and prepaid items (including in respect of Taxes) of the Seller to the extent arising exclusively in connection with the Business, in each case which are paid or prepaid by Seller on or prior to the Closing Date and that correspond to, or are to be amortized during, a period after the Closing Date.

"Real Property Lease" means each lease, sublease or license of real property used or held for use by Seller in the conduct of the Business under which Seller is a tenant, as such lease, sublease or license may be amended, modified, extended or supplemented from time to time.

"Reimbursing Party" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in <u>Section</u> 4.9(c) hereof.

"Release" means any release, spill, emission, leaking, pumping, injection, deposit, disposal, discharge, dispersal, migration or leaching into or through the indoor or outdoor environment, or into or out of any property.

"Remedial Action" means all actions to (i) clean up, remove, treat or in any other way address any Hazardous Material; (ii) prevent the Release of any Hazardous Material so it does not endanger or threaten to endanger public health or welfare or the indoor or

outdoor environment; (iii) perform pre-remedial studies and investigations or post-remedial monitoring and care; or (iv) to correct a condition of noncompliance with Environmental Laws.

"Representative" means, with respect to a particular Person, any director, officer, manager, partner, member, employee, agent, consultant, advisor or other representative of such Person, including legal counsel, accountants, and financial advisors.

"Sale Approval Order" is defined in Section 4.7(a) hereof.

"Security Deposits" means all security deposits (including cash) held by the landlord under the Assumed Lease or counterparties to any other Assumed Contract.

"<u>Straddle Period</u>" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in <u>Section 4.9(b)</u> hereof.

"Tax" or "Taxes" means all taxes, charges, fees, imposts, levies or other assessments, including all net income, franchise, profits, gross receipts, capital, sales, use, ad valorem, value added, transfer, transfer gains, inventory, capital stock, license, withholding, payroll, employment, social security, unemployment, excise, severance, stamp, occupation, real or personal property, and estimated taxes, customs duties, fees, assessments and charges of any kind whatsoever, together with any interest and any penalties, fines, additions to tax or additional amounts thereon, imposed by any taxing authority (federal, state, local or foreign) and shall include any successor or transferee liability in respect of Taxes.

"Transfer Taxes" means all documentary, stamp, transfer, motor vehicle registration, sales, use, excise and other similar non-income Taxes and all filing and recording fees (and any penalties and interest associated with such Taxes and fees) arising from or relating to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

"<u>Tax Returns</u>" means all returns, declarations, reports, forms, estimates, information returns and statements required to be filed in respect of any Taxes or to be supplied to a taxing authority in connection with any Taxes.

"WARN Act" means the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act (29 U.S.C. § 2101 et seq.) and any similar law.

8.2 Consent to Jurisdiction; Service of Process; Waiver of Jury Trial.

- (a) The Purchaser and the Seller irrevocably and unconditionally consent to submit to the jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court for any litigation arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby (and agree not to commence any litigation relating hereto except in the Bankruptcy Court).
- (b) Any and all service of process and any other notice in any such Claim shall be effective against any Party if given personally or by registered or certified

mail, return receipt requested, or by any other means of mail that requires a signed receipt, postage prepaid, mailed to such Party as herein provided. Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to affect the right of any Party to serve process in any manner permitted by law or to commence legal proceedings or otherwise proceed against any other Party in any other jurisdiction.

8.3 Notices.

Any notice or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given (a) on the day of delivery if delivered in person or by electronic mail, (b) on the first (1st) Business Day following the date of dispatch if delivered by a nationally recognized express courier service, or (c) on the fifth (5th) Business Day following the date of mailing if delivered by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. All notices hereunder shall be delivered as set forth below, or pursuant to such other instructions as may be designated by notice given in accordance with this <u>Section 8.3</u> by the Party to receive such notice:

(a) if to the Purchaser, to:

Costar Video Systems, LLC Attention: Scott Switzer, CFO 101 Wrangler Drive Coppell, TX 75019 Email Address: scotts@costarvideo.com

with a copies to:

DLA Piper LLP (US)
4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92121-2133
Attention: Matthew W. Leivo

Email Address: matt.leivo@dlapiper.com

and

DLA Piper LLP (US) 2000 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 400 North Los Angeles, CA 90067-4704 Attention: Eric D. Goldberg Email Address: eric.goldberg@dlapiper.com

(b) if to the Seller, to:

Arecont Vision, LLC
425 E. Colorado Street, 7th Floor
Glendale, CA 91205
Attention: Scott Avila
Email Address: savila@armorystrategic

Email Address: savila@armorystrategic.com

with a copy to:

Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP 10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90067 Attention: Ira D. Kharasch, Esq. Email Address: ikharasch@pszjlaw.com

8.4 Entire Agreement.

This Agreement (including any exhibits or schedules hereto), the Ancillary Agreements and any other collateral agreements executed in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, contain the entire agreement among the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements, written or oral, with respect thereto. Any exception or disclosure made by Seller in the Disclosure Schedules to this Agreement with regard to a representation of the Seller shall be deemed made with respect to any other representation by such Party to which such exception or disclosure is reasonably apparent.

8.5 Waivers and Amendments.

This Agreement may be amended, superseded, canceled, renewed or extended, and the terms hereof may be waived, only by a written instrument signed by the Purchaser and the Seller or, in the case of a waiver, by the Party waiving compliance. No delay on the part of any Party in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any waiver on the part of any Party of any such right, power or privilege, nor any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or privilege, preclude any further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other such right, power or privilege.

8.6 Governing Law.

This Agreement and all Claims with respect thereto shall be governed by and construed in accordance with federal bankruptcy law, to the extent applicable, and, where state law is implicated, the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to any conflict of laws rules thereof that might indicate the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

8.7 Binding Effect; Assignment.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns. This Agreement is not assignable by any Party without the prior written consent of the other Party; provided that the Purchaser may assign this Agreement to a Designated Purchaser or one or more of its Affiliates, provided, further that the Purchaser shall not be relieved of any of its obligations under this Agreement as a result of such assignment.

8.8 Usage.

All pronouns and any variations thereof refer to the masculine, feminine or neuter, singular or plural, as the context may require. All terms defined in this Agreement in their singular or plural forms have correlative meanings when used herein in their plural or singular forms, respectively. Unless otherwise expressly provided, the words "include," "includes" and "including" do not limit the preceding words or terms and shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation."

8.9 Articles and Sections.

All references herein to Articles and Sections shall be deemed references to such parts of this Agreement, unless the context shall otherwise require. The Article and Section headings in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.

8.10 <u>Interpretation.</u>

The Parties acknowledge and agree that (a) each Party and its counsel reviewed and negotiated the terms and provisions of this Agreement and have contributed to its revision, (b) the rule of construction to the effect that any ambiguities are resolved against the drafting Party shall not be employed in the interpretation of this Agreement, and (c) the terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be construed fairly as to each Party, regardless of which Party was generally responsible for the preparation of this Agreement.

8.11 Severability of Provisions.

If any provision or any portion of any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable, the remaining portion of such provision and the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby. If the application of any provision or any portion of any provision of this Agreement to any Person or circumstance shall be held invalid or unenforceable, the application of such provision or portion of such provision to Persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby.

8.12 <u>Counterparts.</u>

This Agreement may be executed by the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may consist of a number of copies hereof each signed by less than all, but together signed by all, of the Parties.

8.13 No Third Party Beneficiaries.

No provision of this Agreement is intended to, or shall, confer any third party beneficiary or other rights or remedies upon any Person other than the Parties. Without

46

TRADEMARK REEL: 006442 FRAME: 0314

WEST\281884727.4

limiting the generality of the foregoing, no provision of this Agreement shall create any third party beneficiary rights in any employee or former employee of the Seller in respect of continued employment by the Seller.

8.14 Attorneys' Fees.

In the event that Seller or Purchaser bring an action or other proceeding to enforce or interpret the terms and provisions of this Agreement, the prevailing Party(ies) in that action or proceeding shall be entitled to have and recover from the non-prevailing Party(ies) all such fees, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, all court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees) as the prevailing Party(ies) may suffer or incur in the pursuit or defense of such action or proceeding.

8.15 [reserved].

8.16 Survival.

The respective representations and warranties of Seller and Purchaser herein, or in any certificates or other documents delivered prior to or at the Closing, shall automatically lapse and cease to be of any further force or effect whatsoever upon the Closing.

8.17 Non-Recourse

No past, present or future director, officer, employee, incorporator, member, partner or equity holder of the Parties to this Agreement will have any liability for any obligations or liabilities of Seller or Purchaser, as applicable, under this Agreement, or any agreement entered into in connection herewith of or for any claim based on, in respect of, or by reason of, the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. Any claim or cause of action based upon, arising out of, or related to this Agreement or any agreement, document or instrument contemplated hereby may only be brought against Persons that are expressly named as Parties hereto or thereto, and then only with respect to the specific obligations set forth herein or therein. Other than the Parties, no Person shall have any liability or obligation for any of the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, obligations or liabilities of any Party under this Agreement or the agreements, documents or instruments contemplated hereby or of or for any action or proceeding based on, in respect of, or by reason of, the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby (including breach, termination or failure to consummate such transactions), in each case whether based on contract, tort, fraud, strict liability, other Laws or otherwise and whether by piercing the corporate veil, by a claim by or on behalf of a Party hereto or another Person or otherwise. In no event shall any Party be liable to another Party for any remote, speculative or punitive damages with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby.

8.18 [Intentionally Omitted].

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

47

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

SELLER:

Arecont Vision, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: T. Scott Avila

Title: Chief Restructuring Officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Purchaser has executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

PURCHASERS:

Costar Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation

λ:'''''

Name:\Scott\switzer

Title: Authorized Signatory

Costar Video Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Bv

Name. Scott Switzer

Title: Julivized Signatory

SCHEDULES

[TO BE COMPLETED AND ATTACHED AS AND WHEN PROVIDED IN THE ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT]

Schedules

Schedule 1.6 [To Be Appended Before Filing]

Schedule 1.6

Closing Net Working Capital Calculation Detail & Example

Illustrative Calculation Based on Estimated Amounts; Not Intended for Bid Valuation Purposes

		Source Data	Calculation/Comment
Accounts Receivable	\$ 5,992,000	AR aging export from QuickBooks	Total gross accounts receivable, i.e., no accounting reserves
Less:			
Over 90 Days Past Due	(210,376)	AR aging export from QuickBooks	Net balances by customer only, no top-level journal entries, etc
Stock Rotation Accrual	(750,000)	TTM sales and stock rotation claims by customer; latest "Arecom Model 2017-2020" in data room	Calculate TTM actual rotation claims % by customer; apply rotation claims % by customer to prorated % of FTM sales per business plan; sum resulting projected claims by customer
Stock Rotation Claims Filed	(454,000)	Daily report of stock rotation claims	N/A
Ship & Debit Claims Filed	(396,000)	Daily report of ship & debit claims	N/A
Adjusted Accounts Receivable	\$ 4,181,624		
Inventory	\$ 8,678,000	Fishbowl detail exports: "Type A", "Type B", "In Transit"	Apply 60% to Type B values to reflect G/L carrying value
Less:		Fishbow1 detail exports: "Type A", as annotated by ${f E}$	Fishbowl detail exports: "Type A", as annotated by E
Discontinued/EOL	(969,693)	Faust for discontinued/EOL as of 5/8/18	Sum all values for parts/goods on E Faust list, list to remain unchanged from $5/8/18$
B Stock	(542,932)	Inventory "Type B" detail export from Fishbowl	Apply 60% to reflect G/L carrying value
Excess	(1,235,280)	Inventory Months-On-Hand analysis	Sum values in excess of 13 months on hand by part/good, based on monthly average usage over last six months; include parts/goods listed as "active" but not used over last six months, except new products
Adjusted Inventory	\$ 5,930,095		
Accounts Payable			
Pre-Petition	(1,400,000)	AP aging export from QuickBooks	NA
Pre-Petition Accrued	(550,000)	Accrued Expenses-Inventory from QuickBooks, including any reconciling entries	N/A
Post-Petition		AP aging export from QuickBooks	Zero balance presumes COD/CIA terms with all vendors
Post-Petition Accrued		Accrued Expenses-Inventory from QuickBooks, including any reconciling entries	Zero balance presumes COD/CIA terms with all vendors
Accounts Payable/Accrued	\$ (1,950,000)		
Net Working Capital	\$ 8,161,719		

Schedule 1.6

Schedule 1.6 (cont)

Closing Net Working Capital Calculation Detail Source Data

Data/outputs of files named are subject to change as they are updated; ultimate calculation will be impacted by business activity between now and closing. See data room for Excel files.

	Source Data	Filename (s)	Calculation/Comment
Accounts Receivable	AR aging export from QuickBooks	A-R Aging 2018-04-28.xlsx	Total gross accounts receivable, i.e., no accounting reserves
.sod I	1)	
Over 90 Days Past Due	AR aging export from QuickBooks	A-R Aging 2018-04-28.xlsx	Net balances by customer only, no top-level journal entries, etc
Stock Rotation Accrual	TTM sales and stock rotation claims by customer; latest "Arecont Model 2017-2020" in data room	2016 Report Arecout Stock Rotation Analysis.xlsx; Arecout Model 2017 - 2020 FCST 04.30.18 vExternal.xlsx	Figure used was an estimate presuming 30% of inventory in the field; actual calculation described in preceding table
Stock Rotation Claims Filed	Daily report of stock rotation claims	End-of-Day Report [m-dd-yyyy].xlsx	Figure used was from 5/3/18 report
Ship & Debit Claims Filed	Daily report of ship & debit claims	End-of-Day Report [m-dd-yyyy].xlsx	Figure used was from 5/3/18 report, grossed up 20% to reflect growing sales through July
Inventory	Fishbowl detail exports: "Type A", "Type B", "In Transit"	Inventory Class 'A' - AGING REPORT LOCATION 400.xlsx, Inventory Class 'B' - REPORT B-STOCK.xlsx, manual tabulation of receivers in Fishbowl	Apply 60% to Type B values to reflect G/L carrying value
Less:			
Discontinued/EOL	Fishbowl detail exports: "Type A", as annotated by E Inventory Class' A' - AGING REPORT LOCATION Faust for discontinued/EOL as of 5/8/18 400.xlsx; E Faust "DIS" annotations included	Inventory Class 'A' - AGING REPORT LOCATION 400.xlsx; E Faust "DIS" amotations included	Sum all values for parts/goods on E Faust list, list to remain unchanged from 5/8/18
B Stock	Inventory "Type B" detail export from Fishbowl	Inventory Class 'B' - REPORT B-STOCK, xlsx	Apply 60% to reflect G/L carrying value
Excess	Inventory Months-On-Hand analysis	CO400 INVENTORY 05-08-18 3M6M REPORT.xlsx; tep excess calc.xlsx	Sum values in excess of 13 months on hand by part/good, based on monthly average usage over last six months; include parts/goods listed as "active" but not used over last six months, except new products
Accounts Payable			
Pre-Petition	AP aging export from QuickBooks	A-P Aging [yyyy-mm-dd].xlsx	Figure used was an estinate
Pre-Petition Accrued	Acerued Expenses-Inventory from QuickBooks, including any reconciling entries	Accrued Expenses 3-31-18.xlsx	Figure used came from annotation by E Deravanessian
Post-Petition	AP aging export from QuickBooks	A-P Aging [yyyy-mm-dd].xlsx	Figure used was an estimate

Schedule 1.6

Figure used was an estimate

Accrued Expenses [mm-dd-yy].xlsx

Accrued Expenses-Inventory from QuickBooks, including any reconciling entries

Post-Petition Accrued

Exhibits A - F

[To Be Attached]

EXHIBILS V - F

FIRST AMENDMENT TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 9, 2018 (the "Amendment"), is entered into by and between Arecont Vision, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Seller"), a debtor-in-possession in a pending Chapter 11 Case in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware under Case No. 18-11142, on the one hand, and Arecont Vision Costar LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Purchaser"), and an affiliate of Costar Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Costar Video Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, "Original Purchaser" and, together with Seller and Purchaser, sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Parties") on the other hand, with respect to the following facts and circumstances.

- A. Reference is made to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June 29, 2018 (the "Agreement"), by and between Seller and Purchaser.
- B. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.
- C. Original Purchaser has assigned its rights under the Agreement to Purchaser, provided that Purchaser has not been relieved of any of its obligations under the Agreement as a result of such assignment.
- D. Seller and Purchaser wish to modify and amend certain provisions of the Agreement as a result of an auction of Seller's assets and to properly reflect the mutual understanding of the Parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which each hereby acknowledges, Purchaser and Seller hereby modify and amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. The Purchase Price referenced in <u>Section 1.5(a)(ii)</u> of the Agreement is increased from Eleven Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$11,250,000) to Thirteen Million Eight Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars (\$13,875,000) plus the amount of the Assumed Liabilities, subject to the working capital adjustment set forth in Section 1.6.
- 2. <u>Deletion and Restatement of Section 1.6 of the Agreement.</u> <u>Section 1.6</u> and <u>Schedule 1.6</u> of the Agreement are hereby deleted in their entirety and the following provision is substituted in place and stead of Section 1.6:

"The Parties agree that the working capital adjustment shall be fixed at the amount of \$2,227,930 as of the Closing Date (the "Final Working Capital Adjustment"), which amount includes certain pre-paid inventory as set forth in the working capital schedule provided to Purchaser by Buyer on July 8, 2018. The Purchase Price payable by Purchaser to Seller shall be reduced by the Final Working Capital Adjustment, provided

1

that (i) Seller provides evidence to Buyer at Closing of the payment of not less than \$400,000 of post-petition accounts payable during the period July 9, 2018 through Closing and (ii) to the extent Seller's cash collections exceed \$385,000 during the period July 9, 2018 through Closing, all such excess collections shall be credited against the Purchase Price."

3. <u>Deletion and Restatement of Section 4.8 of the Agreement</u>. <u>Section 4.8</u> of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following provision is substituted in its place and stead:

"4.8 Books and Records; Access to Personnel.

Purchaser agrees that it shall preserve and keep all Books and Records in the Purchaser's possession for a period of at least five (5) years from the Closing Date. Until a final decree is entered closing the Bankruptcy Case, Purchaser shall also make available to Seller and its representatives (i) access at reasonable times, and free of charge to those individuals listed on Schedule 4.8 to this Agreement (to the extent such individuals are in Purchaser's or an Affiliate's employ at the time of request and to the extent that the same does not unreasonably interfere with Purchaser's operation of the Business) for reasonable consultation regarding matters related to the Business prior to the Closing, and (ii) the opportunity, upon reasonable notice and during normal business hours to examine. inspect and, at Seller's cost and expense, copy such Books and Records as they relate to periods prior to the Closing, in each case in clauses (i) and (ii) in connection with matters relating to the administration (including, without limitation, the conduct of any litigation to which Seller or its successors may be a party) and wind down of the Bankruptcy Case. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Purchaser also agrees to preserve and keep, and provide to Seller upon reasonable notice and during normal business hours, the opportunity to examine, inspect and, at Seller's cost and expense, copy any documents that may be responsive to discovery in connection with that certain litigation styled as "Arecont Vision Holdings, LLC v. Wonder Vision Inc., et al," pending under Case No. 2017-0741-JRS in the Chancery Court of the State of Delaware (the "Deposit Litigation") or that are the subject to a litigation hold notice in connection therewith (the "Discovery File") until the earlier to occur of (a) the date the Deposit Litigation has been closed, and (b) such time as the contents of the Discovery File (or copies thereof) have been transferred to Seller. For purposes of this Section 4.8, the term Seller shall include any successor or assign of Seller, including any liquidating or litigation trust."

4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>.

This Amendment may be amended, superseded, canceled, renewed or extended, and the terms hereof may be waived, only by a written instrument signed by Purchaser, Seller, and Original Purchaser or, in the case of a waiver, by the party waiving compliance. No delay on the part of any party in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any waiver on the part of any party of any such right, power or privilege, nor any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or privilege, preclude any further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other such right, power or privilege. All references herein to Articles and Sections shall be deemed

references to such parts of the Agreement or this Amendment, unless the context shall otherwise require. The Article and Section headings in this Amendment are for reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of the Agreement. This Amendment may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may consist of a number of copies hereof each signed by less than all, but together signed by all, of the parties hereto. No provision of this Amendment is intended to, or shall, confer any third party beneficiary or other rights or remedies upon any Person other than the Parties hereto. To the extent of any inconsistency between the terms and provisions of this Amendment and the Agreement, this Amendment shall govern and control. Except to such extent, the Agreement shall be unchanged and shall remain in full force and effect.

[BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller, Purchaser, and Original Purchaser have executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.

PURCHASER:

Arecont Vision Costar LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Scott Switzer
Tind: CFO

ORIGINAL PURCHASER:

Costar Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation

By: Scott Switzer
Title: CFD

Costar Video Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Scott Switzer
Title CFD

SELLER:

Arecont Vision, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: T. Scott Avila

Title: Chief Restructuring Officer